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SHERIFF’'S SALE COST SHEET

i (5“\._,_;

L/f i f J’L? Rk VS, iidier A L - 2 J:._-:_’
NO.&ED NO. 37-%7/ D DATE/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF, $ v f(@

LEVY (PER PARCEL $ I/S '
MAILING COSTS g (T

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES $l7.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ ol
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFEF’S DEED $35700
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25:00
COPIES $_
NOTARY g LoD .
TOTAL *% ¥ sk kol dkdon ks adkodkonk ¢ : firs 0
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ FC% 7Y
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $25-06- o
TOTAL *%%% %5 ko skoktoksodolokonk ¢ = '/} 7 g
PROTIHHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS h)
TOTAL #*ssekskokoh ook ook o deon e g (o
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 $
SCHOOL DIST. 20 k)
DELINQUENT 20 0S5 o »
TOTAL **#¥xsp0kdkkwhwsknkhkksok ¢ = F0
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20 S
WATER 20§
TOTAL *% %% sk kskkoi sk sk goioksokons ¢ e
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $
MISC. S
$—--—-——-'-'— o
TOTAL Fa e dekokdool ok ok ok Rk ok ok ok O R

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID)

: T S0
I
$ 4. f} C:; !j

8(/: / 7 f
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1AW OFFICES

TERRENCE ) MeCAGE™ McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C. I
MARC 5, WEISBERG 216 HADDON AVRENLE
EDWARD D. CONWAY SULTE 2080 WESTMONT, NJ 08108
MARGARYET GAIRD 123 S8OUTH BROAD STREET {850) §58-7080
E?NL. WAL;_;EE{? %N' PHTLADELPHLA, PA 19109 FAX (R54) §58-7020

ENUA L. BROKS (215) 790-1010
MICHELL . Chad
PN 181 MONTE FAX (215) 790-1274 SUITE 40]

R 1BIN 145 HUGUENQT STREET
AMDREW L MARKOWITZ NEW ROCHELLE, NY (0801
KATHERINE SANTANGIMI* {D14)-536-8900
ANGELA M, MICEASLY setvicine Connec
fyiach 'radGan‘_i_’ff-._ D Adso setvitng Connecricut
DEBORAH K. UURRAN4 '

LAURA M3, OPSULLIVANL. SUITE 302
STEPHANIE H. HURLEY s~ 8101 SANDY SPRING ROAD
JASOW BROOKE™ - - LAUREL. MD 20707

T (301)‘90-]]95

FAX (301) 4%0-1568
Also servicing The Districl of Columbia
. szm:::x e ang Virginia
- o, el .| - P -
© U bAAKY e
. Llgsed i . October 23, 2007 OFf Comnsel
«  Loowadm PA & Wa PITNICK & MARGOLIM, [LP* - NY
By i Sl DEEORAH K. CURRAN « - MD & DC
" uml: nga oo LAURA H,G, O’ SULLIVAN- - MY & DT
i STEPHANIE H. HURLEY«» - MD
M e o D JOSERH F_RIGA™ - BA & NI
Sheniff's Office

Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Attn: Sheriff Chamberlain

Re:  Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase Manhattan Mortgage 03-1
\%Y
Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese
Columbia County;, Court of Common Pleas; No. 2007 CV 127 MF
Premises; 40 Pouy Trail Drive, Hemlock Township, Bloomsburg, PA, 17815

Dear Sheriff Chamberlain:

As you know, the above-captioned matter is currently scheduled for the October 24, 2007
Sheriff's Sale. ] am requesting at this time that you stay this sale. Sale is being stayed in order for
Citibank to obiain updated appraisal.

As acknowledgment of this stay, I would appreciate your signing or time-stamping a copy
of this letter and faxing the same to my attention. Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Novlett A. Smith

Legal Assistant
SENT VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL--NUMBER 570-389-5625
SHERIFF'S OFFICE-RECEIVED BY:

SIGNATURE DATE

This is @ communication from a debt collector. _
This letter may be an attempt to collsct a debt and ary information obtained will be used for that purpose.



SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

- Sy 4, ,
Lt A VS Frenk shnnlienio s phdie @
NO. £3-F7 ED NO.s3T 7 _ ID DATE/TIME OF SALE (} 1, 7Y of
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. § TI0,60
LEVY (PER PARCEL 515 OU .
MAILING COSTS § Aol
ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES $1 7 50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) 515.00
MILEAGE $ /0 F
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM §25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES §_/ /00
NOTARY § 15,00 D
TOTAL Hskskkokd ok doiesoke sk ok ek ¢ {f:?‘:—)/.r"&’
WEB POSTING $150 06
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. § b, A
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 e
TOTAL #®&ksonkskkndkonmbrbsksokks ¢ F 50 g%
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10,00 N
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ YN S o
TOTAL *F#kEkkkk sk dokdok ok kR xk* ¢ 5/ S(\)
REAL ESTATE TAXES: N
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 N
SCHOOL DIST. 20 S i
DELINQUENT 20 S 5 00 .
TOTAL ¥ skdskssnk sk sk x ks ¢ ?,f:{.)
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20 $
WATER 20 $
TOTAL *#dsskskwsmdinkksdhrdrs g ~
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) § 30,
MISC. $
$— Y
TOTAL *® sk kaksskdorkdkrrhkx
TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) gy 7"4[



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

%) ’IK" ‘b“ﬂf ."'54;‘ i ‘}r vs F it { 3;’@’}‘?&*[ Ve A o 12 'Q-'L"?C‘: é‘” } {'f’-'; Lot ell
s o
NO. b0 ED NO. /o777 D

DATE/TIME OF SALE: L/H} } JY o ov3o

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) S

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID 5

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT $

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE $
PURCHASER(S);

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE: $
LESS DEPOSIT: $
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS S
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AW QOFFICES
R Rl . McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
TERRENI | MeL At E™
MAKE S WIISBHRGS

13WARD . CONWAY SUITE 2080
MARGARLL SAIRO 123 SCATTH RROAD STREET
LISA L. WALLACH PHILADELPIA, PA 18109
BRENDA L. MROGIIOMNY (215)790-1010
MICHELLE M. MONTR A FAX {215 T9-1274

PN O, CHRISTIE +

Fls AWK UHRIN

AMIREW L MARKOWITZ
REMCKT W, CLISICK +
BBONNIE DAHL*

ANCGELA M, MICHARL,
SO TAGGART
DEBORAI K. CURRANzs
LAURA H.G IISLILAY AN
STEM AN FLTNTRILEY -

L, o P BT
U bl Ak BT
Lavenmdl an MY
o Lizeneed m K1
« Livememl L PA K WA
-* Tacvbmalin PA. NE& NY
T st in NV L0
- Leemsed oo MATPA TS
oo Lipaowmad i ML
[ Y ET L T (Y
L Wl Ly s M7

Seplember 18, 2007

Sheriff Chamberlain/ Columbia County Sheriff's Office
Colunbia County Courthouse

33 Wesl Main Strect

3toomshurg, PA 17813

Res Citibank, N.A., as I'mustce For Chase Munhatan Mortgage U3-1
V8.
Frank Mendicino and Pietro Puglicse
Columbia County; Court of Common Pleas; Na, 20067 CV 127 MF
Premises: 40 Pony Truil Drive, TTemlovk Township, Bloomsburg, PA, 17815

Lear Shertfl Chumberlain:

@oo2

STITTE 600
THE T AN AN
WHSTMIINT. NI ORI
(RS0 ] BSR-YUAG
FAX (A5G $58-7020

SUNTE 40|
145 HHGUENUYT 5TRERT
NEW RECHELLK, NY 10804
4 | d)-r3d RN
FAX (214)-63RuRYt3
ALEC SERVICIMG COMMROTICNT

SUIITIE 302
107 SANDY SPHRING ROAD
LAURIE. MB 20707
EIORES IRIL
FAX (301 -1910-156%
ALKOT SR v ICRG THE DISTRICT OF CELMBILA

SUITE 206W
GROD JERICHE TURNBIKE
SYQESITT, NY 119401
[417) 331 Ry
FAX (417 3516703

O Cgunsy!

PITRICK & MARGOLIN, TLP~ - MY
PEECE AT K, CURRAMN « - MDY & 1N
LAVRA LLG, S SULLIV AN - MY &R
STUERHANIE B HURLEY =+ - MO
JOSERLE 1L RIGGAY - A & N

As you know, the above-captioned matier is currently scheduled far the Septamber 19, 2007 Sheriff's Sale.
I wn requesting &1 this time that you pestpone this matter to the October 24, 2007 Sherilf's Sale at (0030 am.

Asackpowledgment ofthis postponemernt, | would appreciate your signing or Lime-stawmping 1 copy of this letter

and faxing the same ta my atiention. Thask you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

L Fen?

Duenise Williams
Legal Assistant

fmas
SENT Via FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL--MUMBER 570-389-5615
SIERIFP'S OFFICE-RECEIVED BY:

SIGNATURE DATE

Thiv is a communication from o dehi collector.

This letter may be un atrempt to collect @ debt und any information ahtuined will be wied for that purpose.



09/18/2007 10:05 FAX 215 780 599¢ MWC ool

facsimile

TRANSMITTAL

to: Sherifl Chamberlain/ Columbia County Sheriff's OfTice

fax #: 570-389-5625

re: Citibank, N.A., as l'rustee for Chase Manhallan Mortgage 03-1
Vi,

l'rapk Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese
tate Septomber 18, 2007
pages: 2

Please see the attached teller requesting that you postpone the Sherills Sale scheduled in the
above-captioncd matter.

From the desk of

DENISE WILLIAMSE

LEGAL ASSISTANT

MeCAEBE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C,
123 5. BROAD STREET, SUITE 2080
FHILADELPHIA, PA 18108

215-790-1040
Fax: 215-790-1274



\’[
32N

UNITED ST: .TES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DITRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

C; 3e No. 5:07-hk—51536-RNO
Chagrer 13

In re: Debtor(s) (name(s) used by the debtor 1) in the last § vears, including marmied, maiden, and trade}:

Frank G. Mendicino Sr.

ORDER DISMISS [NG CASJi UNDER 11 U.S.C. §521(i)}(1)

Tt appearing the above~named debtor(s) | as/have failul to file documents required pursuant to the Bankruptcy Act
of 2005, it is hereby,

ORDERED that the case of the above=m; mied debtor(s) be and is hereby dismissed. The trustec hereby is
discharged from further responsibility in thi case, and it is further

ORDERED that all pending actions in th 5 case are hereby dismissed.

Dated: 8/10/07 BY THE COURT

United S1ates Bankruptcy Tudge

This document is dlectronical y signed and filed on the same date.

200[@

MR NGBS 084 S€T¢ XIVA LT:-AT LOOS/ST/B0



to: Sheriff Timothy Chambe: luin

fax #: 570-389-5625

re: Citibank, N.A. | as Truste for Chase IManhaitan Mortgage 03-1
Vs,

Frank Mendicino and Pic ro Puglies:

Columbia County; Courl of Commen Pleas; No. 2007 CV 127 MF

Premises: 40 Pony Trail | wive, Hem:lock Township, Bloomsburg, PA, 17815
date: August 15, 2007

pages: 2

Attached please find a BK T ismissal wth regards to above referenced matter.

From the desk «f..

NOVLETT A. SMITH

LEGAL ASSISTANT

MoCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
123 &. BROAD STREET, SUITE 2080
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109

215-790-1010
Fax: 215-790-1272

100

DM a866¢ 0§L STIZ YVd 9T:0T roqr cT om0



062772007 08:15 FAX 215 790 5890 M¥WC

e - -
to: Sheriff Timothy ChamberlairyColumbi: Zounty
fax #: 570-389-5625
re: Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase M:-hattan Mortgage 03-1
V3

Fr;mk Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese
date June 27, 2007
pafjes: 2

Bool

Please see the attached letter requesting that jou postpone the Sheriff’s Sale gcheduled in the

above-captioned maltter.

Frowm the desk of .

NOVLETT A. SMITH

LEGAL ASSISTANT

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
123 5. BROAD STREET, SUITE 2080
FHILADELPHIA, PA 18109

215720-1010
Fax. 215-790-1274
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LAW QF ['ES
ERRENGE S MoCABE®* McCABE, WEISBERG: & CONWAY, P.C. SUITE 600
FOWARD D, CONWAY SUTE 30 WESTMONT. N 08108
MAI{(iARE‘l; GAIRO 123 SOUTH BR{O 4D STREET (856) 858-7080

PHILADELIFHLY *A 19109
MOMICA G, CHIRISTIE + (215) 7904 11O

LSA L. WALLACEFY FAX {215)" 1374

FAX (856) B58-T020

ANDREW L. MARKOWITY
FRANK DUBIN

BRENDA L. BROGDON"
BONNIE DAHL

ROBERT W, CUSICK *
SCOTT TAGGART*
AMGELA M. MICHAEL:
MATTHEW DITRAPARNI®

SUITE 203
53 WEST 367 STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10018
{217)351-1188
FAX (9171 3510363

Of Counsel
JGSEPH F, RIGA*

WILLIAM FOLEY”

= Urass i YA LN)

ne Lizaeed b PA R NY

=+ Liecncod in Pa & NW

o Licvueod in Pk W4
+os L bepnsed in Fh MK MY
t  Licoeedin NY &€T

" Ligoned i NY

* Mumsglng Anamey for Ni
+  Muigliy ssoneey b NY

June 27, 2007
Sherift"s Office
Columbia County Courthouse
15 West Main Strest
Bloomshurg, PA 17815
Attn: Sheriff Timothy Chamberlain

Re: Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase Manhattan M :rgapge 03-1
Vs,
Frank Mendicino and Pietro Puglisse
Colwmbia County; Court of Common Fleas; No, 2007 CV 127 MF
Premises: 40 Pony Trail Drive, Hemlock Townshif, Bloomsburg, PA, 17815

Dear Sheriff Chamberlain;

As you know, the ahove-captioned matier is curress 1y scheduled for the June 27, 2007 Sheriff's Sale. [ am

requesting at this time that you postpone this marter to the St ptember 19, 2007 Sheriff's Sale.

As acknowledgment of this pestponemnent, Twould a : preciate your sighing or ime-stamping a copy of this letter

and faxing the same to my attention. Thank you for your ¢ci peration.

Very

foviett A Smath

Legal Assistant
SENT VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL-MUMBER : '')-389-5623
SHERIFF'S OFFICE-RECEIVED BY:

SIGNATURE DATE

This is @ communication iom a debt collector.
This fetter may be an attempt to collect a debt and any' information obtained will be used for that purpose.



June 25, 2007

Sheriff of Columbia County
Columbia County Court House
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: MENDICINO, FRANK G
40 Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Casze No: 2007-CV-127MF

Please be advised that a bankruptcy case concemning the debtor listed above was filed
under Chapter 13 of the United States Bankruptcy code on June 25, 2007 at 10:40 AM.
The case was assigned case number 07-51536. Attached you will find a copy of the
Voluntary Petition filed under the United States Bankruptcy Court, Middle District Of
Pennsylvania. . As of the date of the filing of this bankmptcy, a Federal Automatic Stay
is in effect. Thus, the Sheriff Sale, scheduled for June 27, 2007, if held would be a direct
violation of the Federal Bankruptey Code Title 11 11.S.C. 362. I would expect that the
Sheriff’s Sale will not occur in light of this formal bankruptcy notice.



Dfficial Form 1 (04/97)

Unitf Szates Bankrupiey Conrt
DISTRICT OF : by
N of Dohior GTndivsdual, esn:uln_ﬁa. Mikdic): Name of Joint Dehtor (Spousc) (Last, First, Middlc):
—— e T TR " PR
AR Other Names nsed by the Debtor i dhe Jest B yeam | AN Othor NMames used by the Joint Debtor in tho last 8 years
{inchadc marvied, maiden, and izade namos): {mciode marricd, majden, md trade names):

Laat fotr dhgith of 50¢, 5e¢./Compicts CIN ar ofhcr Tax LD. No. (if more than onc, Lart four digits ofSoc. Sec/Complcic ETMN or other Tax 18 No, (if more than
state gl ome, sate all):
16808
Strest Address of Debter (No. and Street, City, and Stete): Sorct Addres of Joint Debtor (Mo, ot Stroct, City, end State):
40 Pony Tral Drive
Bloomshburg, PA

E CODE 17815 | . ﬁ {0DE |
County of Residence o of the Principat Flace of Busmos: County of Retideniee or of the Principal Place of Bustness:
Columbia
Mailting Address of Debior (i differcnt from stroet address). Mailing Address of Jomnt Dodtor (if differont from stroet addeess):
EFoooE ] T COOE____

Location ot Principal Assets of Butiness Dabtor (if défarent from sirest 2ddoss above):
FIF CODE Ohio

Type of Debtar Nature of Business Chiapler of Bankroptcy Code Under Which
{(Form of Organizmtion) [Chesk ome booc) the Petleton ks Filed (Chock one box.)
{Check nae hox,)

[J  Hocalth Caro Busingss O Chapter 7 O Chepter 15 Petition for

B  individual (includes Joint Dobtars) [J  Sivglc Assct Real Estate as defimedin | [0 Chepter® Recognition of a Forcign
See Exkibir D) on page 2 of this form. 11U.8.C. § 101(51R) 0 Chapteril Main Proceeding
£l Corporation (inchiics LLC and LLF) 0 Railread £l  Chapier 12 [T Chapter 15 Petition for
[J Partnership O Stockhmoker & Chepter 13 Rocognition of & Forcign
[} Other (If debior is not otie of the above entities, | [ Commodity Broker Monman Proceeding
check thia box and suxic type ofentity below.) O Clestig Bunk
1 Otha Natare of Debin
(Check one hox )
Tax-Exempt Entity
(Check o, if applicable.) B Dicbis am: peitanily omsamor ] Debts are primarity
debtz, defined in 31 TI5.C. tmciness debls.
O Debtor in 3 tax-exempt erganization § 101{3) &x “mcurred by nn
umdar Titht 26 of the Undted Stages individual prienarity for a
Code [the: Taternal Rovenue Code). permonal, fytvaly, or hoose-
Fifimy Fee (Chetk ene box ) Chapter 171 Debivrs
Chieh o box:

B Full Filing Fee amached. O Debtor is a ymall business dobior as dofined in 11 T7.8.C. § 1 (5TD).

[J  Filing Fet w0 be paid in instalbweiots fapplicabic 10 individoats only), Miosi:afrach | [ Dolor is oot 2 small tusiness dobtor as defined in 11 U5.C. & 10551,
sigoed mpplication for the court™s comtiderstion vertifying that the dater is
unabla to pay foc cxecpt in installments. Role $006(b). Sce Official Form 24, Check if:

[0 Dxbtor's apgregsse noncontingent liguideted deb (cxchding delts owed to
narders or affiliates) arc less than 52,190,000,

[ Filing Fae waiver requeatnd (applicable to chapter 7 individusts onlv). Must
attech signed application for the cour”s consideration. Sce Official Form 38,

Checke a1l appliuble bexes:
A plan is being Fled with this petition, [
Acceptenecs of the plan were solicisd pm-chtlm n-mf-an.; ormc clarres
of credditoss. i sceondmmen with 11 US.C
Statistbcal/ Administrative Informative THIS nrm 18 MR COURT HSE ONLY
O Ddtor catimates. that funds witl be available for distibotion to unsecared ceoditors, Lo
| Deobtor nalimates thet, aftor sty sempt propeny i exchided and adminigieative . el T
| cxpenecs pid, there will b o fands available for distribution % mmsecorod creditors. h o
Batimityd Murmber af Crodidors " -_A S
1- 50- 100- 2o0- 1,000 5001 10,001- 2BL0I- 50,001 Over ; — '
49 99 199 o 5.000 10,000 25,000 50,000 100800 100,000 L7
c o
L R___L] @ S = S = L 0O g o o =5
Estimated Arscts -
Os0to C10.000 RI8100,000 o D! million to CIMore than £100 wiilion
$10,00M0 5100000 $1 million $100 million
Estmated Lialbilitiea
50 io [1%50.000 10 I8 500,000 st miltion o {Morc then §100 million
550,000 B100.000 31 miltion $100 million




(icinl Form 1 (MA7) | Form BJ, Pupe 2

Volemtary Pelifian - Name of Diebtor(s): Mandicy ., Frank G, Sr.
{Tis prge mewcwt be completen awd filed b svery case)
ﬂmﬂﬁu!ﬂ““i?wufmﬂmmmm

Location Case Number; Dt Filedk:

Wheve Bilet: | P Middie District 505 50553

Locatton Cowe Wurnbiess Date Filed:

Where Filkeil:

et Fending Bankrupecy Cavt Filed by say Symwse, Fartver, or AfWite of this Debter ( more dim aoe, stiach addiomplsbect) |

Name of Tebtor: Cose Nutnber: DPaie Filedd:

District: Relati onship: Tndge:

Exbikit A Exhiit B
{Tix be ctmpleted if debor is an individual

{Te b compliored i debbor is roquired to il periodic repons (cg. forms 10K sad whose delits are primarity conspmer dobts,}

100)) wwith the Seturivics amd Exchonge Commission parsan: 16 Sectivn 13 o 15(d)

of i Socuritica Exchange Act of 1934 nnd iy requesting relicf under chapicr 113 1, the soimey fir the pititiono named in the forcgoing petithon, declars thet T
tavwr; infiormed the: petitiomer tat [be or b} novy procced wmder chapeer 7, 11,
12, or 13 oF ttle 11, Umitcd Stafcs Code, aned have explxined the selief
mrxilablc vnder cach sech chapos. 1 fastixa ocrtify Shat 1 hawe delvered o the:
dehtor the noties roquired by 171 US.C, § 342(b),

1  Exhitit A is attached and made o port of this petition, X

Sipnmtwre of Atkwicy for Delbtor(s) {Dmir)

Exhibit C
Dot the debtor crwm of have posscasion of ary propasty that poscs or is alleged t0 poxe = theeaz of imminent and identifisble kit to public health or safety?
[] Yes, and Extdbit C is attached and made a part of this potition,
B e

Exhibit D
{Ta be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, cach spouse must complete and attach a scparate Exhibit D.)
[0 Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made & part of this petition.
If this is a joint petition:

O Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached and rade a part of this petition.

Informadon Regarding the Débtor - Venne
(Check any applicable box,)
"] Debitor han been domiciked of has hid & ratdence, principal placs of busincss, or principal 2ssots in this District for 180 deys itmediste!y
proceding the date of this petition or for 2 lenger part of such 180 days than i any other Dismice

| Thett is a bankruptey eane contoting debtor's affiliate, genoral partaer, or parmorsiip ponding b this District
] Dhbtor is a dobtor in a foreign procewding and has it principel ploce of banincar or princi? sosets o the United States in this Districe, or

has o principi! place: of business or assets in the Unitcd Starcs but i a defendant io an action of proceoding [in a federal o stat court] im
this District, or the inerests of the partics will e senved in regard to the religf sought in this District,

Statemect by a Debtor Wha Residcs as s Tenant of Residential Property
{Checek all applicable boxes. )

a Landiond hay 3 judgment against the delsor for posscesion of debter’s residonoe. {TF box shesked, complctc the: Tollowing.)

(Mame af landignd that obmined judgrment)

{(Address of landlord)

a Dicbtor clams that under applieahle podbsmbomptay law, there are ciroumatances undar which the debtor would be permitted e cum the
entire mometsry default that gave rise to the judgroent for posscasion, ey the judgment for posseasion was ciiened, and

Debinr b inclwded with thia petition tho depesit with the court of atry rent thet woukd b come due during the 30-day period after the
fiimg of the potition. '




Official Forem 1 (MST) -

h-lll_lﬂt:l

Vﬂlmltnry Petition

i be el filend i

Name of Debtee(s):Mendicing, Frank G. Sr,

igstore:

Stematwre(s) of Debbn{s) (FndividwsliJaint)
T declime vandit ptimbey of piztiory fhud the infrmation provided in fhis petition is tme

anid correct.

[if pedtionar 1o m mdividesl whose debes are primerily consower debis and hag
choson io §ile vnder chapier 7] Tam aware that [ maxy prococd wnder chapter 7, 11, 12
or 13 of titke 1], Uit Semts Code, understnd whe rebief svadleble: under aach och
chaprer, and choose to proceed under chapter 7.

[If oo atiormey represends: me and o bankrupicy pefition preperer signs the pdition] 1
havez ohtained znd read the notics required by 11 U.S.C. § 342¢h).

1 roxquesx telief in sccordance with the chapter of tithe 11, United States Code,

apocificd in this‘mtiﬁnr:- .
[aal 2 LW

Stgusture of x Forelgn Represertate

T declame under penadty of perjary thet ihc information provided in this pttition is imec
wod correet, that T rom the finedign weprcscviwiiee of n delitor in & foreign proceeding,
and that T am authsnyzed t0 file thia potition.

(Check only ome box.)

[0 1wequest whef in acoordance with chapter 15 of tithe 11, United States Code,
Certrfied copics of the docoments reqeired by £ ULS.C. § 1515 are amached,

L] Puesuanrto 11 LL8.C. & 1511, T request roliaf in aocordanca with the
chapter of tide 11 speeified in this petition. A, cortificd copy of the
order grantng recogniton of the forcign main prooceding i attached,

X X _—
8ignatars Hf Dobtor (Signatere of Forcign Representative)
X
Bignatere Of.fo%tgcbha Sl ~ ?’ & / (Printed Namw of Fercign Representative)
Telephone ™Mum i tad by TYTROY)
é}& LY e
Sipnaturs of Attorney Slymatore of Non-Attorney Bankrapicy Petition Preparer
X 1 dechore eadkr posmity of perjoxy that- {I)Imahwlrmqpummmm
Signaturs of Athotney for Debton(z) defmed i 18 TLSC. § 110; () 1 prepured thiw docoment for comporeation snd have
piovided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices g infommation
Printed Npme of Afternay For Debtor(s) mired wder 11 USCL 6 1100), i), md MXD: and (il micz o
gaddciines have bomn procmnigased parsokiit tb 11 ULS.C. § 1T0(h) setting & nmxciorom
Firm Narmc fee for scrvices chargeablc by hankropicy petition preparers, § have gived the debior
- ntree of he Ruotinmin mmom: before: proparing any docament for Tiling for s debsor
Address wwwhﬁm&ﬂwmmmdﬂm Oifiisl Form 19B
ia attached.
Telephiots: Nomber Printed Wame and title, if eny, of Baniauptcy Potition Prepars
Dane Social Security munber (1 the: bankoapicy poiition preporer 35 oot a0 gy doal,

Stgmature of Debtor {Corpsration/Partnersirin)
1 deciur wnder penalty of pesjury thar the imformation provided in this petitien &5 s

and cotreet, mod that | have been sithorized w fike 1his perition on bohalf of the
debtar.

The debeor rogqueses 1he relied in sccordancs with the chapter of tithe 11, United States
Code, apccificd i this potiden.

X

Signanie of Authonized Individusl

Printed Name oF Acthotized ndividuat

Title of Authorzed Fndividoa)

Datc

saine: the Socd Scarity member of the officar, priscipal, responsiblc person or
parner of the bankruptey petition peeparer,) Roguired by 11 U.8.C. % 110)

Address

Date

Sigratare of bankmpicy petition propesty or offiers, principal, responsfble porson, or
parter whose Social Scourity momber is provided sbove.

Names o Social Scomrity sonsbers of afl ofker mdividnals whe prepursd or msisted
i propaeing fhis dotument oniesz the bankropicy potition preparer i not mn
individuoal.

lrmmmmmmmammmwmm
te the appropriate official form for cach porsets,

A brnkrapcy petition preporer s foilure t comply with ihe provisions of Bitte T1 and
the Faderal Rules of Bankraptcy Procedure may ressilt in fives or imgeisowment or
Both, 1 USC §1I0: I8 US.C § 156.
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FAX SENDER'S
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Customer’'s Notes:

Receiver: If you have any difficuities with this transmission, please contact the sender at the
phone number listed above,
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SECRET,

UPS Shipping Servica
Passport Photos

X__
(CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE)

VISIT OFFICE DEPOT FOR YOUR: Stors Information
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* Digltal and High Volume Copies Offics Depot #2388
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } S8

Paula J. Barry, being duly swom according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprisc is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice
June 6, 13, 20, 2007  as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers ot publisher
or designated agent of the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement
was published; that neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of
said notice dvertisement and that ail of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time,
>r of publication are true,

Common s PGS IRKIALE —
! Notarial S&al

My comnmssion ekeielgsr, Notary Public
Y Scott Twp., Columbia Gounty
My Comemission Expires July 3, 2007

Member. Pennsyivaria Assocision Of Netares

ANd NOW,....ooieiiin oo, 200 , I hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $........................_. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the
fee for this affidavit have been paid in [ull.



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.0O). BOX 380
(570) 389-506:22 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
FAX: (570} 387-5625

PHONE 24 HOUR PHONE

{570) 784-6300

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA,
CITIBANK USA
VS.
FRANK MENDICINO & PIETRO PUGLIESE
WRIT OF EXECUTION #60 OF 2007 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
May 24,2007 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF FRANK MENDICINO & PIETRO PUGLIESE AT 40 PONY TRAIL DRIVE
BLOOMSBURG COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY CHIEF DEPUTY JAMES

G 1

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 29™ DAY OF MAY 2007

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
i Notarial Seel

: Wendy Westover, Notary Pubiic

; Bloomsburg, Columbia Co., PA

Uy Commission Expires November 07, 2008




TIMOTHY T, CHAMSERLAIN

o & =L
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O, BOX 360 24 HOUR FHONE

(57T 3895621 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 1378 FBa-&30)
FAX: (S70) 339.5425

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE Docket # 60ED2007
MANHATTAN MORTGAGE 03-1
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

FRANK MENDICINQ AND PIETRO
PUGLIESE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS , AT , SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON  FRANK
MENDICING AT 40 PONY TRAIL DRIVE, BLOOMSBURG BY HANDING TO FRANCESCA

PUBLIESE, GIRLFRIEND, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND
MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

80 ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS FRIDAY, APRIL 20, 2007 ’r. - ‘
e, ) vty T, Chom b

NOTARY/PATBLIC T TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

ERIFF
EC{:}vi\ﬂl'\.fIONWEJ:ILTH CF PENNSYLVANIA 8
r otarial Seal ! : :
i Wenay Westover, Notary Pubiic JL\

Bloomsbuég. Columbia Ca, PA | ﬁ UTY SHERIFF
E

i ¥y Commission Xpires November 07, 2009




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 1380 24 HOUR PHONE

{571) 389-%622 BLOOMSELIRG, PA 17315 (570 T34-6300
FAX: (570) 389.5625

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE Docket # 60ED2007

MANHATTAN MORTGAGE {3-1
V5 MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO
PUGLIESE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS FRIDAY, APRIL 20, 2007, AT 10:35 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON PIETRO PUGLIESE AT 40 PONY TRAIL DRIVE, BLOOMSBURG BY

HANDING TO FRANCESCA PUGLIESE, DAUGHTER, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY QF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

S0 ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

/ X
NOTARY/PUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
ERIFF
SQMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLY '
Notarial Seai / e
AN

a
5 Wendy Woestover, Notary Pubiic
i, v, BIOOMSbUTG, Columbla Co., PA J/ARTER™
1y Gummission Expires November 07, 20001 %R

UTY SHERIFF



DENISE D. OTTAVIANI
HEMLOCK TOWNSHIP TAX COLLECTOR
116 FROSTY VALLEY RD
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815
(570) 784-9310

Sheriff Tim Chamberlain May 4, 2007
Court House — P O Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Sheriff Chamberiain,

Previously I informed you that the Mendicio — Pugliese parcel # 18-07-004-06
county and township 2007 property tax was “Not Paid”. Since that time the tax has been
“PAID”. See the enclosed copy.

Sincerely,

/C(Q%élg (%(‘La 4,&_/’

Denise Ottaviani
Hemlock Twp. Tax Collector



EEE 2007 County & Ecahomnm:Q
HEMLOCK Twp
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO:
Denise D Ottaviani
118 Frosty Valley Road
Bloomsburg PA 17815

HOURSMARCH - APRIL: TUE & THUR 1y TO6EM

JUNE 19,2126 25 - 1PM TG 6PM
OR BY APPOINTMENT

PHONE:570-784 -9310

PUGLIESE PIETRO
1002 QUINCY AVE
BRONX NY 10485

DATE BILL NO.
FOR: COLUMBIA COUNTY 03/01/2007 19907
DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT MILLS _ _”mww U_.madz T
GENERAL 58,300 6.146 357.17
SINKING 1.345 78.16
FIRE 85 49.40
TWP RE 2.5 145.28
\\.I...ﬂ;ﬂ [~
_ﬁma t & penaty |¥| \\.oqu /,

ISCOUNt & pen 0.0%F .
wvebeencaluated PAY THIS AMOUNT w0 “ 7
for your convenience 4 ne 30 June 30

W pa S heforg _ If pakdt o or before ¥ paid after
. TWpP This tax returned {o
M \ 2y |Discount g 2% courthouse gn:
J T Penaly  q0% g4 January 1,200,
PARCEL: 18 -07 -004-06 000 ol By
40 PONY TRAIL DR Paig
13,59 Acres Land 6,941 C+G
Buildings 52,359 AP 2g ay
Total Assessment 59.3060 A
e 2
fat-o >

EQ




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 4 ROUR PHONE
{570 J85-5822 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 1370 TH4-6300
FAX: (570} TH9.- 3625

Monday, April 16, 2007 M e

DENISE OTTAVIANI-TAX COLLECTOR
116 FROSTY VALLEY RD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE 03-1
VS
FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE

DOCKET # 60ED2007 JD # 127JD2007

Dear Sir;

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this officc IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



CLRRT I M AR
MARC 3 WEIERERG
LR AIRDE L (0w A Y

hl JRFETIAH

RITa ¢ RN YIS
MOMNICA G CHRIST +
LASA L WALLALE
ANMDIIW T MaRK T
FIRASK LHIEIN

BRENA L BROGEON
HOMNTE {2AHL .

SCOTT TAGTANRT
ANGELA M MICHARL
RLATTHEW LDETRAIMANT -
WILLIAM FOLEY-
ROBERT W CUNICK T

* o Lacensvchin DA E N

T bacesed w PA & NY
Lacgaeel in %A & MM

5o Liveneed in PA & WA

** Liconsed in PA N1 & NY

T Licensed in NY & CT
Licewsad in MY

¥ Managing Adtuiey for §1

Sanaging Allorney ler WY

Prothonotary's Office
Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Strect
Bleoomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Citibank. N A, as Trustee for Chase Manhattan Morlgage 03-

EAW QOFFICES
MeCABE, WEISBEERG & CONWAY,

SUTTT L
P23 2OUTIT REOAD 5TREET
PHILADELMA. Pa twliy
1215 -10
FAN 428 -1 224

APRIL 27,2007

vs. Frank Mendicino and Pietro Puglicsc
CCP, Columbia County, No. 2007 CV [27 MF
Premises: 40 Pony Trail Drive, Hemlock Township, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Dear Sir/Madame:

L SLUTIT e
U HEANIOMN AVENLIE
SWLERTWMONT, W10y
P 7

FEW WOMEK WY i)
EIYY 3N 18R
FAX 19 3550004

O Coaunsei
JESTPTRF RGAr

4

Enclosed please find the original and one copy of the Supplemental Affidavit of Service relative
to the above-captioned matter. Kindly filc the original of record with the Court and return to my
attention the time-stamped copy in the stamped. self-addressed cnvelope which is provided.

Please advise promptly if there are any probleims in this regard.

‘Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

o sa (eliwmean

Andrea coleman, for

McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, P.C.

‘\_35{\’\ /ac

Enclosure

ce: Office of the Sheriff/Real Estate Division



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE J. McCARE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintift
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34687
MARGARET GAIRQ, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - 1D # 19280
BONNIE DAIIL, ESQUIRE - ID # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadeiphia, Pennsylvania 19109
(215) 790-1010

Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Manbattan Mortgage 03-1 COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintift
V. Number 2007 CV 127 MF

Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Undersigned attorney for the Plaintiff in the within matter. hereby certify that on the
27" day of April, 2007, a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property
was served on all pertinent lienholder(s) as set {forth in the Affidavil Pursuant to 3129 which is
attached hercto as Exhibit “A”

Copies of the Jetter and certificates of mailing are also attached hereto, made a part hercof

and marked as Exhibit "I3."

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED McCABE, WEISBERG, AND CONWAY, P.C.
BEFORE ME TTIS 27" DAY P .

BY: '
OF APRIT., 2007. Attorneys for Plaintiff

TERRENCEF. J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
MARC S, WEISBERG, ESQUIRE
EDWARD ). CONWAY, ESQUIRE
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRI,
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE

BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE

ANDRIW L. MARKOWIFZ, ESQUIRE

TARY PUBYIC

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Suean J. Markowitz, Notary Public
City Of Philadeiphia, Philadeiphia County
My Commission Expirgs Faeb. 13, 2011

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarigs
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T Insured Mail
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X
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USA c/o Atty for Eastern Distr
i PS Form 3811, February 2004

615 Chestnut Street
PHiladelphia, PA 19106

| 1. Article Addressed to:

. 2. Article Nurmber

PR Addressea

i
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1
i
|

i
-

livery !

fe

D. Is defivery address different frorm hem 17 L] Yes
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O No
{1 Yes
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O Return Receipt for Marchandise -l

[ Express Mail
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4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes)

SN Coll e

ived b
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It YESB, enter dellvery address below:
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[ Registered
L7 Insured Mail

A
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M Certified Mail
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e mailpiece,

ress on the raverse

0 that we can return the card te you.

Attach this card to the back of th

SmnemE TEER T AR =y R et e DA W I
or on the front if space permits.

WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 1259

TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
Print your name and add
Articla Addressed to:
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
Article Number
(Transfer from sarvice fabel)

3 Form 3811, February 2004

SENDER: COMPLETE TS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECT!ON.ON DELIVERY
B Complste items 1,2, . 3. Also complete A, Signatiife 3
lter 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. e R 4y
B Print your name and address on the reverse ad o ek B2 Address
$o that we can return the card ta you. i o
W Aftach this card to the back of the mailpiace, B Flecelved by (Printed ’?;m) Al D? a Dfﬁ'f
or on the front if space permits. [
- - D. Is delivery address different from item 17 L1 Yes
1. Article Addressed to: if YES, enter delivery address bslow: I No
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERIFF SALE
BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION L
DEPARTMENT 281230 3. Service Type
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230 P Certifiod Mall [ Expross Mail
1 Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi
I nsured Mail  [J c.O.D,
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) M Yes
2, Article Number
(Transter from service labe) 7005 0100 ODO3 5231 4239
PS Form 38171, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1

SENDER: COMPLETE TiiS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION.ON DELIVERY

zé'

W Compiete items 1, 2, .. _43. Also compiete A. Signature

ftern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired, . -
B Print your name and address on the reverse X ,gf—d": ’) — ~E¥ Address
sa that we can return the card to you. B. Recet Pri -
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, - Recelved by { Printed Name) G ? 165 5 ¢
or on the front if spaca permits. ) i

D. is delivery address different from #tern 17 L1 Yes

1. Article Addrassed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

USA c/o Atty for Western Distribt

7th & Grant Streets
. Philadelphia, PA 15219
% CI 8. Service Type
& W Certified Mail [0 Express Mail
s v [ Registered O Return Receipt for Marchandi
g O Insured Mait [0 C.OD.

4. Restricted Deiivery? (Extra Fen) I Yes
. Article Number . '
(Transtor from service abe) ; °00bL_ 0100 0003 5231 4307

S Form 38711, February 2

T02595-02-M-1;

ENDER: COMPLETE THiS SECTION

I Complete ftems 1, 2,. /3. Also complete

A Signature ) e y

s L :
Itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. VI A P O Agent
I Print your name and address on the reverse \\r‘"\ e B Address

so that we can return the card to your, B. Received by { Printed N " li
I Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs, - yieceived by (Prin X /a;m ) - Gy Date of Delive

ar on the front if space permits. oL g ol Lf (7¢)
D, Is delivery address different from tem 17 L3 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

. Article Addressed to:

fichael Oleyar, Fgq.
L261 North Church gtreet
dazleton, PA 18202

Domestic Return Receipt

4. Service Type
¥ Certified Mall [ Express Mail :
O Registered [3 Return Receipt for Merchandi
[ Insured Mall [ G.OD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feo) O Yes
. Article Number . ”
(Transfor from service jabe) : 700k 0100 DOD3 5231 429%L
Lo e .
§ Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102585-02-M-1!
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£S Form 3811, February 2004

2. Articte Number

SENDER: COMPLETE COMPLETE THIS SECTION.DN DELIVERY

B Compiete ftems 1, 2, w..u 3. Also complete A. Sigpature R '
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. x ?ﬂ Y 7 O Agent
W Print your name and address on the reverse A 7 /9” & i L8 Adress
so that we can return the card to you. 5 Rece! Ny -
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- D. is delivery address different from item 17 L] Yes |
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U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT QFFICE
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDEAL BUILDING

900 MARKET STREET-5™ FLOOR K
: PHILADELPHIA, PA 15107 3. Service Type
j & Certified Mail  [J Express Majj
; O Registersd L Retum Receipt for Merchandi
| D insured Mall [ G.OD,
. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) O Yes
|

2. Articie Number
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LPS Form 3811, February 2004
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“1400 Spring Garden Street

"' Philadelphia, PA 19130
@ Certified Mall 3 Express Mail
[ Registared O Retum Receipt for Merchand
O Insured Mail [ C.O.D,
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea} I Yes
2. Adticle Number ' f_— - |
(Fransfer from servics fabe) —_— 700k 0300 BDOO3 5231 43L9
°8 Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt

102505-02-M-1¢

BENDER: COMPLETE TS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION.ON DELIVERY

B Compiete items 1, 2, . /3. Also complete A. Slangture o
ftern 4 if Restricted Detivery is desired. X O Agent
@ Print your name and address on the reverse - &P Address

sothat we can return the card to you,

, o - Beceivad by { Printed Name) C. Date of Delive
1 Aftach this card to the back of the maiipiece, n ;g B AN o a e
or on the front if space permits. : ! o Y foi
1| ©: Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
. Article Addressed to:

If YES, enter dalivery address balow: [ No

USA c/o Atty for Middle District

e | )%+ 309
§0(-0307  Tommm swmm

O Registered O Return Receipt for Marchandi
[} Insured Mait O c.on.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea) [3 Yes
Article Number
(ranster trom service label) °00k 0100 0OOD3 5233% 431y
-Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-



SENDER: COMPLETE LIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

W Complete items 1, 2, ».. ‘3. Also complete A. Sign i

s .. R = .\
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. - Yoy s bi Voo A s | Agent .
B Print your name and address on the raverse e O - Addresse
80 that we can return the card to you. B. Received by { PrntedName . Date,of Qi
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ved by ( ) 2“.@ w (o1 ﬁq
or on the front if space permits, i

D. ls delivery addmess different from item 12 [ Yes

1. Articls Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: © [ No

Comorwealth of PA

. Dept. 280601
i Harrisburg, PA 17128
|

i 3. Service Type

i ¥ Cedtifisd Mail O Express Mail

i O Registered LT Return Receipt for Merchandit
! {Jinswed Mail O G.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) [ Yes
- 2. Article Number
| (Transter from service fabe) 200k 0100 0003 5231 435z
o SRR ——————— .
wl_um Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Raceipt 102595-00-M-12

!
x SENDER: COMPLETE ZUiS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION.ON DELIVERY

| B Compiets ftems 1,2, « '3, Also complete A. Signaturs ;

| item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired X _ O Agen

} W Print your name and address on the reverse it “ Addresar
so that we Gan return the card o you. B. ; C. Date of Delive

® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits,

1. Article Addressed to:

D. Is delivery address different from iterm 17 L Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

]
!
f
I
% OFFICE OF F. ALR.
] DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
] PO BOX 8016
: HARRISBURG, PA 17105 - 8. Service Type
i B2 Gertified Mall 0 Express Mail
! O Registered 3 Return Recsipt for Merchandis
“ | Dinsured Mait [T C.OD,
: 4. Restricted Delivery? (Fxtra Fos) 3 Yes
! 2. Article Number
{Ttansfer from service labal) 7006b 0100 Ooo3 5231 YUk

! PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Retumn Receipt H02595-02-M-F¢



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GAIRQ, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - ID # 19280
BONNIE DAHRL, ESQUIRE - ID # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
123 South Broad Strect, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1610
Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase Manhattan COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Mortgage 03-1 COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plainti{l’
V. Number 2007 CV 127 MF

Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TQ RULE 3129

I, Andrew L. Markowitz, Esquire, attorncy for Plaintiff in the above action, set forth as of the
date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real
property located at: 40 Pony Trail Drive, Hemiock Township, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, a copy of the

description of said property is attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”,

L. Name and address of Owners or Reputed Owners:
Name Address
Frank Mendicino 44 Pony Trail Drive

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Pietro Pugliese 40 Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:

Name Address

Frank Mendicino 40 Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Pietro Pugliese 40 Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815




3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record

lien on the real property to be sold:

Name

Evans Disposal Service

Denise Yannone

Address

341 Mainsville Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2555 Old Berwick Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name

Salvatore Salamone and
Vincenza Salamone

Address

3 Widow Lane
Bioomsburg, PA 17815

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address
None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property

which may be alfected by the sale:

Name Address
None.
7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who

has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name

Tenants

Commonwecalth of PA
Department of Public Welfare

Domestic Relations
Columbia County

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Inheritance Tax Office

Address

40 Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

700 Sawmill Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

1400 Spring Garden Street
Philadelphia, PA ,




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Dcpariment of Public Welfare
TP). Casualty Unit Estate
Recovery Program

Internal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group

United States of America
c/o U.S. Attorney for the Eastern
District of PA

United States of America
c/o U.S. Attorney for the Middle
District of PA

United States of America
c/o Attorney for the Western
District of PA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Dept. of Revenue, Bureau of
Compliance, Clearance Support

Frank C. Baker, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant(s)

Michael G. Oleyar, Esquire
Attorney for Frank Mendocino

6th Floor, Strawberry Square
Department #280601
Tlarrisburg, PA 17128

Willow Oak Building
P.O. Box 8486
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

William Green Federal Bldg.
Room 3259, 600 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106

615 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106

235 North Washington Street
Scranton, PA 18503

633 1].8S. Post Office and Courthouse

7" & Grant Streets
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Dept. 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128,
ATTN: Sheriff Saies

6009 Columbia Bhvd.
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

1261 North Church Street
Hazleton, PA 18202

I verify that the statements made i this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

personal knowledge or information and belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

April 4, 2007
DATE

McCABE, WE!SBlj‘/lé},. AN

BY:

.

AY,P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE
MARGARET GAIRQ, ESQUIRE




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Allorneys lor Plaintiff
MARC 8. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GAIRQ, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - ID # 19280
BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadeiphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

Citibunk, N.A_, as Trustee [or Chase COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Manhattan Mortgage 03-1 COLUMBIA COUNTY
PlaintifT
V. Number 2007 CV 127 MF

Frank Mendicino and Pietro Puglicsc
Defendants

DATE: April 27, 2007
TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALF, OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNERS: I'rank Mendicino and Pietro Puglicsc
PROPERTY: 40 Pony Trail Drive, Hemlock Townghip, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
IMPROVEMENTS: Residential Dwelling

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on W EDNESDAY,
JUNE 27, 2007, at 9:30 a.m. Eastern Time, in the Sherill’s Office of the Columbia County
Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, Our records indicate that you may
hold a mortgage or judgments and liens on, and/or other interests in the property which will be
cxtinguished by the sale. You may wish to atiend the sale to protect your interests.

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheri{! not later
than thirty (30) days after sale. Distribution will be madc in accordance with the schedule unless
exceptions are filed thereto within ten (10) days after the filin g of the schedule.
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 23 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  4/12/2007 DOCKET # 60ED2007

PLAINTIFF CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN

MORTGAGE 03-1

DEFENDANT FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE

ATTORNEY FIRM MecCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC A (19 chr,

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED </< '

DENISE YANNONE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE P
#| 2555 OEB-BERWICK ROAD

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON D F i/<t

RELATIONSHIP 7%« IDENTIFICATION
DATE 4-24 -7 TIME/< ¢/ ¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Racc __ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __POB X POE _ CCSO __
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
/Q“REGISTERED AGENT
NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

TR RUzH ri\j/é-- DAls Pipcs 134 E g & 57 Plegur

F. OTHER (SPEC]_F Y} ;-:_-'_-'_:‘;";__:-"'"_-"T.-v‘ o rma'-ng -

J W 320 Chepivr 57 Bise. - Béc 1352

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
WAV, /300 72 /c

(™
DEPUTY \?}-\Cx Q\s. DATE </ -2« ~ "7



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER:;: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 23 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/12/2007 DOCKET # 60ED2007

PLAINTIFF CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE 03-1

DEFENDANT FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE
ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
FRANK MENDICINO MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
40 PONY TRAIL DRIVE

BLOOMSBURG ]

SERVED UPON FRANC & s ¢ 2. U toe

RELATIONSHIP (01 FRicard IDENTIFICATION

DATE ¢- 0~ 7 TIME 3 g MILEAGE OTHER
Race ___ Sex _ _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA X _POB__ POE___CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moOw

=

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

Y06/ o 2

DEPUTY DATE .20+ ]




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 23 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED 4/12/2007 DOCKET # 60ED2007

PLAINTIFF CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE 03-1

DEFENDANT FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE

ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

PIETRO PUGLIESE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

40 PONY TRAIL DRIVE

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON TR NCE SC A

RELATIONSHIFDP y 6-h ¢~ IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢/-Jeo-2 TIME {035 MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes  Mair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA X POB__ _POE__ CCSO .
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOTFOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
%//ru /o > S Ow # 3

Y

-
DEPUTY ), GL{AN DATE 4-2o-T7
J



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBEREAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COAJRT HOLISE - PO BOY 380 24 HOUR PHOME
(570 JUF-5RZ2 BLOOMSAURG, PA 17815 1500 TR-EI00
FAN; (579} 3095625

Monday, April 16, 2007
DENISE OTTAVIANI-TAX COLLECTOR

116 FROSTY VALLEY RD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815~

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE 03-1
VS
FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE

DOCKET # 60ED2007 JD# 127JD2007

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. if you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have,
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



Emoo.\ County & Municipatity DATE BILL NQ.
HEMLOCK TWP FOR: COLUMBIA COUNTY 03/01/2007 19907
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO: DESTRIFTION ASSESERENT T WIS [ TESS DISCOONT T AX AMCURT DUET INCL PENACTY
Denise D Ottaviani GENERAL 50,300 6.146 35717 364.46 400.81
118 Frosty Valley Road SINKING 1.345 78.16 79.76 87.74
Bloomsburg PA 17815 FIRE .85 49 A0 50.41 55.45
TWP Kt 2.5 145.28 148.25 163.08
HOURSMARCH - APRIL: TUE & THUR 1PMTO 6PM
JUNE 19.21,26,26 - 1PMTO 6PM
OR BY APPQINTMENT
The discount & penalty Gab.01 642.88 70718
PHONE:570-784-9310 have been calculated PAY THIS AMOUNT Apr
; pril 30 June 30 June 30
for your convenience if paid on or before | I paid on or before i paid afler
. CNTY — TWP This tax returned to
Discount 2% 2 % courthouse on:
PUGLIESE PIETRO Penatty  10%  10% January 1, 2008
1002 QUINCY AVE PARCEL: 18 -07 -004-06,000
BRONX NY 10465 40 PONY TRAIL DR
13.508 Acres Land 6,941 C+G
Buildings 52,359
il your paymmen Total Assessment £9,300




COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Jate: 04/16/2007 Fee: $5.00 Cert, NO: 3300
PUGLIESE PIETRO Disgstriect: HEMLOCK TWP

1002 QUINCY AVE Deed: 20060 -7528
BRONX NY 10465 Location: 40 PONY TRAIL DR

Parcel Id:18 -07 -004-06,000

Assesgment: 59,300
balances as of 04/16/2007

YELRE ThRX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PEMALTY DISCOUNT PATID EALANCE
No TAX CLATIM TAXES DUE

oy Tomety T Clhamberiun, — eer: Y
- Sher®



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: SERVICE# 17 - OF - 23 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/12/2007 DOCKET # 60ED2007
PLAINTIFF CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN

MORTGAGE 03-1

DEFENDANT FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE
ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON LS e LA

RELATIONSHIP ¢ yiaan 7 S+ IDENTIFICATION

DATE#4~/¢ -7 TIME s &5 MILEAGE OTHER
Race Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: g./PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB =—POE__ CCSO__
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

)
DEPUTY (/ - < _:7/ " DATE <« / /¢ //";’:)



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 5 - OF - 23 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED 4/12/2007 DOCKET # 60ED2007

PLAINTIFF CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE 03-1

DEFENDANT FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE

ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

SALVATORE & VUNCENZA SALAMONE | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

3 WIDOW LANE

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER

Race  Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB_ POE__ CCSO____
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moOw

o

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

y B A R N Z-

T

DEPUTY \Q(ESACL DATE 4 —1{-

N




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHUNE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR FHONE
570} 2E-ThZT ALCOMSBURG, PA 17815 (370) TEEI00
FAX: 157D) 1895625

Monday, April 16, 2007
SALVATORE & VUNCENZA SALAMONE

3 WIDOW LANE
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE 03-1
VS
FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE

DOCKET # 60ED2007 JD # 127JD2007

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



McCABE, WEISBERG A.«() CONWAY, P.C. "
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - TD # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC 8. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - 1D # 17616
EDWARD D, CONWAY, ESQUIRE - TD # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - TD # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - ID # 19280
BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 2809
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109
(215) 790-1010

Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase Manhattan
Mortgage 03-1 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff COLUMBIA COUNTY
V.
Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese
Defendants No. 2007 CV 127 MF _ _ ,
e R - g
AU T -EL - o)
NOTICE PURSUANT T LC.P.3129.1 OF
THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TO THE FOLLOWING DEFENDANTS AND OWNERS:
FRANK MENDICINO and PIETRO PUGLIESE

THIS NOTICE IS GIVEN TO YOU AS OWNERS AND DEFENDANTS IN AN
EXECUTION PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SHERIFF IN COLUMBIA COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE 03-1, PLAINTIFF, RELATIVE TO THE FOLLOWING JUDGMENT AND
EXECUTION NO. 15264153.

THE PROPERTY TOGETHER WITH ITS LOCATION AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE
DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED TO THIS NOTICE; SATD PREMISES WILL BE
OFFERED BY THE SHERIFF FOR SALE ACCORDING TO THE INFORMATION SET FORTH IN
THIS NOTICE.

THE SHERIFF'S SALE OF PROPERTY WILL BE HEILD

ON: June 27, 2007

AT: 9:30 am

IN: THE SHERIFF’S OFFICE OF THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE,
25 WEST MAIN STREET, COLUMBIA, PENNSYLVANIA 17815,

A SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION WILJ. BE FILED BY THE SHERIFF ON

AND DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IiN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE
UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED THERETO WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
THE FILING. \

McCABE, WEISBER a ﬁi NWAY, P.C.
BY:

Attorneys for Plaintiff
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN picce, parcel and tract of land situate in Hemlock Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of a Fifty (50) foot right-of-way;
said iron in also being the southwest corner of lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig and the
southeast corner of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of Robert C. and Diana M.
Beishline, North Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds West,
Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight (08)
seconds East, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to a stone
corner; Thence by the same South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11)
seconds Fast, Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by
lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig, South Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight
(08) seconds West, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to the
place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13.586 acres of land. Description prepared in accordance with survey prepared
by L. Wayne Laidacker, PLS, dated 6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1990.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said
right-of-way is from Glenn S. and Genevieve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Light
Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County Miscellaneous Book 46,

page 241.

THE AFORESAID PREMISES being a current survey and intending to convey the premises
designated as Tract No. 2 of the said Deed of conveyance from Seely 1o Beishline.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and easement extending from the westerly right-of-
way line of Township Route 346 (Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly
line of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline to the southerly line of
the premises aforedescribed, said right-of-way to be of a uniform width of Fifty (50) feet, the
centerline of which is described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346,
thence westerly South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds
West, Five Hundred Seventy-seven and Sixty-four Hundredths (577.64) feet to a point at the
southerly line of the premises hereinbefore described. Said right-of-way as more fully describe
on survey plot plan prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker dated June 28, 1990, as hereinabove
referred to. Said right-of-way to be in common with Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M.
Beishline, their heirs and assigns, and the Grantees herein, their heirs and assigns, for the
permanent, perpetual ingress, egress and regress from the southerly line of the premises
hereinbefore described to Township Route No. 346.



UNDER AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

L.

This lot is restricted 1o a single-unit residential dwelling, attached or detached garage and
accessory buildings. The exterior exposed walls at the front, side and back of any
building shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum or vinyl siding frame weatherboard
construction or a combination thereof. Further subdivision of the lot is prohibited unless
approved by Hemlock Township Planning Commission of the Hemlock Township Board
of Supervisors.

There shall be no mobile home, mobile-type or temporary homes erected on said premises
and all construction of homes and garages shall be of a permanent type.

That no excavation shall be made on the premises, nor earth or sand removed therefrom
except as a part of the necessary excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading
the premises for a residential dwelling house. All grading and landscaping with respect to
said premises shall give due regard to the reasonable drainage of water.

That the premises shall not be used for the storage or accumulation or garbage, refuse,
Jjunk, more than one disabled vehicle and any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

That upon the erection of a dwelling house upon the premises a sewage disposal system
shall be installed which shall be in conform[ity] with the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources and of Hemlock Township. No
drainfield shall extend closer than ten (10) feet to any boundaries of the lot.

Water will be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.
That no signs, posters, billboards or advertising of any kind shall be permitted to be

erected upon the premises with the exceptions of the placement on a temporary basis of a
“For Rent” or “For Sale” sign of not more than six (6) square fect in area.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 23, 2006
and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the Office of the Recorder of Decds in and for Columbia
County in Deed Book Volume 2006, Page 07528, granted and conveyed unto Pietro Pugliese.

BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 18-07-004-06.



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 13 - OF - 23 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  4/12/2007 DOCKET # 60ED2007

PLAINTIFF CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE 03-1

DEFENDANT FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE

ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

FRANK BAKER, ESQ. MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

6009 COLUMBIA BLVD

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON T 4 e~ ™ e (oARE

RELATIONSHIP _SuC Rerae k[ IDENTIFICATION

DATE ‘ll l [S7TIME _ 12 WLEAGE OTHER

Race = Sex _ Hcight Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: (A< PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA POB (—POE CCSO
‘HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

/‘ﬂ
DEPUTY //C/ /’M{ “-?/SATE V/ / 4o L/c; 2



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 15 - OF - 23 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/12/2007 DOCKET # 60ED2007

PLAINTIFF CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN

MORTGAGE 03-1

DEFENDANT FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE
ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

DENISE OTTAVIANI-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

116 FROSTY VALLEY RD

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON D m g4

RELATIONSHIP A% (5 (fs c7ere_ IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢./4-") _ TIME }/ o MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair  Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA > POB___POE__ CCSO

HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaow

™

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME QOFFICER REMARKS

D S AN o
DEPUTY R (tke — DATE “\- 1L~ 7




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: SERVICE# 20 - OF - 23 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 4/12/2007 DOCKET # 60ED2007
PLAINTIFF CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN

MORTGAGE 03-1

DEFENDANT FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE
ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON Dye@ fi\ir

RELATIONSHIP [ {Rl1L IDENTIFICATION
DATE Y~}{-7 TIME ; < oA MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex __ Height Weight _ Eycs  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB X POE  CCSO__
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

mouow

=

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

D

DEPUTY %x—p@_ﬁ_ DATE 4~ 167

%



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE -
ED# [0}

DATE RECEIVED iy e
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SHERIFF'S SALE

Wednesday, June 27th, 2007 at 09:30 A.M.

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 60ED2007 AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 127JD2007 ISSUED
OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION TO ME
DIRECTED THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE
HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED,
AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT
AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of Jand situate in Hemlock Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of a 50-foot right-of-way; said iren in also being the southwest
corner of lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig and the southeast corner of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of
Robert C. and Diana M. Beishline, North 81degrecs 42 minutes 11 scconds West, 803.06 feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North 8 degrees 39 minutes 08 seconds East, 736.97 fect to a stone corner; Thence by the same
South 81 degrees 42 minutes 11 seconds East, 803.06 feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig, South
8 degrees 39 minutes 08 seconds West, 736.97 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13.586 acres of land. Description prepared in accordance with survey prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker, PLS, dated
6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1990.

UNDER AND SUBJECT te the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said right-of-way is from Glenn S. and
Genevieve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Light Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County
Miscellancous Book 46, page 241.

THE AFORESAID PREMISES being a current survey and intending to convey the premises designated as Tract No. 2 of the said
Deed of conveyance from Seely to Beishlinc.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and eascment cxtending from the westerly right-of-way line of Township Route 346
(Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly line of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline
to the southerly line of the premises aforedescribed, said right-of-way to be of a uniform width of 50 feet, the centerline of which is
described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346, thence westerly South 81 deprecs 42 minutes 11 seconds
West, 577.64 feet to a point at the southerty line of the premiscs

hereinbefore described. Said right-of-way as more fully describe on survey plot plan prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker dated June
28, 1990, as hereinabove referred to. Said right-of-way 1o be in cormmon with Robert Car! Beishline and Diana M. Beishiine, their
heirs and assigns, and the Grantees herein, their heirs and assigns, for the permanent, perpotual ingress, egress and regress from the
southerly line of the premises hercinbefore described to Township Route No. 346,

UNDER AND SUBIECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. This lot is restricted to a single-unit residential dwelling, attached or detached garage and accessory buildings. The exterior
exposed walls at the front, side and back of any building shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum ot vinyl siding frame weathetboard
construction or a combinatien thereof. Further subdivision of the lot is prohibited unless approved by Hemlock Township Planning
Commission of the Hemiock Township Board of Supervisors.

3 There shall be no mobile home, mobile-type or temparary homes crected on said premises and all construction of homes and
garages shall be of a permanent type.(43.4That no excavation shall be made on the premiscs, nor earth or sand removed therefrom
except as a part of the necessary

excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading the premises for a residential dwelling house. All grading and landscaping
with respeet to said premises shall give due regard to the reasonable drainage of water.

4. That the premises shall not be used for the storage or accumulation or garbage, refuse, junk, more than one disabled vehicle and
any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

5. That upon the ercction of a dwelling house upon the promises a sewage disposal system shall be installed which shall be in
conformf{ity] with the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources and of Hemiock Township.
No drainficld shali extend closer than ten (10) feet to any boundaries of the lot.

&. Water will be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.



7. That no signs, posters, billboards or advertising of any kind shall be permitted to be erected upon the premises with the exceptions
of the placement on a temporary basis of a \"For Rent\" or \"For Sale\" sign of not more than six (6) square feet in area.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 235, 2006 and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book Volume 2006, Page 07528, granted and conveyed unto

Pietro Pugliese.
BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 17815,

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 18-07-004-06.



TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or costs (opening bid at
sale). Minimum payment is t¢ be paid in cash, certified check, or cashier's check at time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within (8) days after the sale
in cash, certified check, or eashier's check.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TOQ PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID
UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

1f the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the balance
due without a resale of properry, ot to resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action against the bidder for breach of
contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages
recoverable. The defalting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found lable for damagcs.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Terrence 1. McCabe, Esquire Timothy T, Chamberlain
123 §. Broad St. Suite 2080 http://www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com/

Philadelphia, PA 19108



SHERIFF'S SALE

Wednesday, June 27th, 2007 at 09:30 A.M.

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 60ED2007 AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 127]D2007 ISSUED
OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION TO ME
DIRECTED THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE
HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED,
AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT
AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate in Hemlock Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of a S0-foot right-of-way; said iron in also being the southwest
comer of lands now or late of Frederick B. Victig and the southeast corner of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of
Robert C. and Diana M. Beishline, North 81degrees 42 minutes 11 seconds West, 803.06 feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North 8 degrees 39 minutes 08 seconds East, 736.97 feet to a stong corner; Thence by the same
South 81 degrees 42 mioutes 11 seconds East, 803.06 feet ta an iron pin; Thence by lands now or latc of Frederick B. Vietig, South
% degrees 3% minutes 08 seconds West, 736.97 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13.586 acres of land. Description prepared in accordance with survey prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker, PLS, dated
6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1990.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said right-of-way is from Glenn S. and
Genevicve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Light Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County
Miscellaneous Book 46, page 241.

THE AFORESAID PREMISES being a current survey and intending to convey the premises designated as Tract No. 2 of the said
Deed of conveyance from Secly to Beishline.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and casement extending from the westerly right-of-way linc of Township Route 346
(Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly linc of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline
to the southerly line of the premises aforedescribed, said right-of-way to be of a uniform width of 50 feet, the centerline of which is
described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346, thence westerly South 81 degrecs 42 minutes 11 seconds
West, 577.64 feet to a point at the southerly line of the premises

hereinbefore described.  Said right-of-way as more fully describe on survey plot plan prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker dated June
28, 1990, as hereinabove referred to. Said right-of-way te be in commen with Robert Car! Beishline and Diana M. Beishlinc, their
heirs and assigns, and the Grantees herein, their heirs and assigns, for the permanent, perpetual Ingress, cgress and regress from the
southerly ling of the premises hereinbefore described to Township Route No. 346.

UNDER AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. This lot is restricted to a single-unit residential dwelling, attached or detached garage and accessory buildings. The exterior
exposed walls at the front, side and back of any building shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum or vinyl siding frame weatherboard
construction or a combination thereof. Further subdivision of the lot is prohibited unless approved by Hemiock Township Planning
Commission of the Hemlock Township Board of Supervisors.

2. There shall be no mobile home, mobile-type or temporary homes erccted on said premises and all construction of homes and
garages shall be of a permanent type.C43.4That no excavation shall be made on the premises, nor earth or sand removed therefrom
except as a part of the necessary

excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading the premises for a residential dwelling house. All grading and landscaping
with respect to said premiscs shall give due regard to the reasonable drainage of water.

4, That the premises shall not be nsed for the storage or accumulation or garbage, refuse, junk, more than one disabled vehicle and
any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

5. That upon the erection of a dwelling house upon the premises a sewage disposal system shall be installed which shall be in
conformlity) with the rules and rcgulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources and of Hemlock Township.
No drainfield shal! extend closer than ten (10) feet to any boundaries of the lot.

6. Water will be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.



7. That no signs, posters, billboards or atvertising of any kind shall be permitted to be erected upon the premises with the exceptions
of the placement on a temporary basis of a \"For Rent\" or \"For Sale\" sign of not more than six (6) square feet in area.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 25, 2006 and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book Volume 2006, Page 07528, granted and conveyed unto
Pietro Puglicse.

BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 178135.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 18-07-004-06.



TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (L0%) percent of the bid price or costs (opening bid at
sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check, or cashier's check at time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within (8) days after the sale
in cash, certified check, or cashier’s check.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIQUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BLD
UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD,

If the successtul bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to suc the bidder for the balance
duc without a resale of property, ar to reseli the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action against the bidder for breach of
contract. In the casc of a defanit all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages
recoverable. The defalting bidder will be responsible for any attomey fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liablc for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sherift of Columbia County
Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire Timothy T. Chamberlain
123 8. Broad St. Suite 2080 http/Awwawv, sheriffofeolumbiacounty.com/

Philadelphia, PA 1910%



SHERIFF'S SALE

Wednesday, June 27th, 2007 at 09:30 A.M.

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 60ED2007 AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 127JD2007 ISSUED
OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION TO ME
DIRECTED THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE
HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED,
AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT
AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situatc in Hemlock Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of a 50-foot right-of-way; said iron in also being the southwest
corner of lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig and the southeast corner of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of
Robert C. and Diana M. Beishline, North 81 degrees 42 minutes 11 seconds West, 803,06 feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North 8 degrees 39 minutcs 08 seconds East, 736.97 feet to a stone corner; Thence by the same
South 81 degrees 42 minutes 11 seconds East, 803.06 feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig, South
8 degrecs 39 minutes 08 seconds West, 736.97 foet to the place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13,586 acres of land. Description preparcd in accordance with survey prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker, PLS, dated
6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1950.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said right-of-way is from Glenn S. and
Genevieve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Light Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County
Miscellaneous Book 46, page 241.

THE AFORESAID PREMISES being a current survey and intending to convey the premises designated as Tract No. 2 of the said
Decd of conveyance from Seely to Beishline.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and easement extending from the westerly right-of-way line of Township Route 346
(Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly line of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishlinc and Diana M. Beishline
to the southerly linc of the premises aforedescribed, said right-of-way to be of a uniform width of 50 feet, the centerline of which is
described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346, thence westerly South 81 degrees 42 minutes 11 seconds
West, 577.64 feet to a point at the southerly line of the premises

hereinbefore described. Said right-of-way as more fully describe on survey plot plan prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker dated Junc
28, 1990, as hercinabove referred to. Said right-of-way 1o be in common with Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline, their
heirs and assigns, and the Grantees herein, their heirs and assigns, for the permanent, perpetual ingress, egress and regress from the
southerly line of the premiscs hereinbefore described to Township Route No. 346,

UNDER AND SUBIECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. This lot is restricted to a single-unit residential dwelling, atached or detached garage and accessory buildings. The exterior
exposed walls at the front, side and back of any buiiding shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum or viny! siding frame weatherboard
construction ot a combination thereof. Further subdivision of the lot is prohibited unless approved by Hemlock Township Planning
Commission of the Hemlock Township Board of Supervisors.

2 Thete shall be no mobile home, mobile-type or temporary homes crected on said premises and all construction of homes and
garages shall be of a permancnt type.C&3.4That no excavation shall be madc on the premises, nor earth or sand removed thercfrom
except as a part of the necessary

excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading the premiscs for a residential dwelling house. All grading and landscaping
with respect to said premises shall give due regard to the reasonable drainage of water.

4. That the premises shall not be used for the storage or accumulation or garbage, refuse, junk, more than one disabled vehicle and
any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

5. That upon the erection of a dwelling house upon the premises a sewage disposal system shall be installed which shall be in
conformfity] with the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources and of Hemlock Township.
No drainfield shali extend closer than ten (10) feet to any beundaries of the lot.

6. Water will be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.



7. That no signs, posters, billboards or advertising of any kind shall be permitted to be crected upon the premises with the exceptions
of the placement on a temporary basis of a "For Renti" or \"For Sale\" sign of not more than six (6) square fect in area.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 25, 2006 and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Decd Book Volume 2006, Page 07528, granted and conveyed unto
Pietro Puglicse.

BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 17813,

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 18-07-004-06.



TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%%) percent of the bid price or costs (opening bid at
sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check, or cashier's check at time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within (8) days after the sale
in cash, certified check, or cashier’s check.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERLOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID
UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect ¢ither to sue the bidder for the balance
due without a resale of praperty, ot to resell the property at the bidder’s risk and maintain an action against the bidder for breach of
contract. In the case of a defauit all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages
recoverable. The defalting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action
against the biddcer in which the bidder is found liablc for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Terrence ). McCabe, Esquire Timothy T. Chamberlain
123 5. Broad St. Suite 2080 hittp:/fwww. sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com/

Philadelphia, PA 19109
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BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
FAX: (570) 389-5625

24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 784-6300

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

COMPANY:

FROM: 3
My o o

/ DATL:

FaxX NUMBER:

TOYTAL NO, OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: (’;"’,

PHONE NUMBER:

SENDERS REFERENCE NUMBER:

RF.:

YOUR REFURENCE NUMBER:

O urGeNTY

O rOR REVIEW

O pr.rASE COMMENT O rLEAsK REPLY [] »1.LEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

ATTACHED ARE DOCUMENTS FROM THLI COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIEL'S
OFFICE. T YOU HAVIT ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THESLE DOCUMENTS,

PLEASE CALL 570.389.5622. THANK YOU.




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

7N
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE LOURT HOUSE - PO BOX 380 4 HOUR PHONE
(570} JFO5622Z . BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 370 TEA6300

FAN: (570) 1893615

Monday, April 16, 2007

HEMLOCK SEWER
FIREHALL RD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE 03-1

VS
FRANK MENDICINO AND PIETRO PUGLIESE

DOCKET # 60ED2007 JD # 127JD2007

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - 1D # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - D # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - D # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - LD # 19280
BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE - ID # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109
(215) 790-1010

Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase Manhattan

Mortgage 03-1 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff COLUMBIA COUNTY
V.
Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese
Detendants No. 2607 CV 127 MY
WO ED (0

NOTICE PURSUANT TO R.C.P. 3129.1 OF
THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TO THE FOLLOWING DEFENDANTS AND OWNERS:

FRANK MENDICINO and PIETRO PUGLIESE

THIS NOTICE IS GIVEN TO YOU AS OWNERS AND DEFENDANTS IN AN
EXECUTION PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SHERIFF IN COLUMBIA COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY CITIBANK, N A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE 03-1, PLAINTIFF, RELATIVE TO THE FOLLOWING JUDGMENT AND

EXECUTION NO. 15264153.

THE PROPERTY TOGETHER WITH ITS LOCATION AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE
DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED TO THIS NOTICE; SAID PREMISES WILL BE
OFEERED BY THE SHERIFF FOR SALE ACCORDING TO THE INFORMATION SET FORTHIN

THIS NOTICE.
THE SHERIFF'S SALE OF PROPERTY WILL BE HELD
ON: June 27, 2007

AT 9:30 am

IN: THE SHERIFF’'S OFFICE OF TIHE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE,
25 WEST MAIN STREET, COLUMBIA, PENNSYLVANIA 17815.

A SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION WILL BE FILED BY THE SHERII'F ON

AND DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE
(UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FIILED THERETO WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF

THY FILING.
McCABE, WE{SBER@!__\I@)NWAY, P.C.
BY: 4

Attorneys for Plaintifl
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

AL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate in Hemlock Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of a Fifty (50) foot right-of-way;
said iron in also being the southwest corner of lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig and the
southeast corner of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of Robert C. and Diana M.
Beishline, North Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds West,
Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight (08)
seconds East, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to a stone
corner; Thence by the same South Eighty-one {81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11)
seconds East, Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by
[ands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig, South Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight
(08) seconds West, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to the
place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13.586 acres of land. Description prepared in accordance with survey prepared
by L. Wayne Laidacker, PLS, dated 6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1990.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said
right-of-way is from Glenn S. and Genevieve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Light
Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County Miscellaneous BBook 46,

page 241.

THEE AFORESAID PREMISES heing a current survey and intending to convey the premises
designated as Tract No. 2 of the said Deed of conveyance from Seely to Beishline.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and eascment extending from the westerly right-of-
way line of Township Route 346 (Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly
line of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline to the southerly line of
the premises aforedescribed, said right-of-way to be of a uniform width of Fifty (50} feet, the
centerline of which is described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346,
thence westerly South Eighty-one (81) degrecs Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds
West, Five Hundred Seventy-seven and Sixty-four Hundredths (577.64) fect 1o a point at the
southerly linc of the premises hereinbefore described. Said right-of-way as more fully describe
on survey plot plan prepared by [.. Wayne Laidacker dated June 28, 1990, as hereinabove
referred to. Said right-of-way to be in common with Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M.
Beishline, their heirs and assigns, and the Grantees hercin, their heirs and assigns, for the
permanent, perpetual ingress, egress and regress from the southerly line of the premises

hereinbefore described to Township Route No. 346.



UNDER AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1.

This lot is restricted to a single-unit residential dwelling, attached or detached garage and
accessory buildings. The exterior exposed walls at the front, side and back of any
building shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum or vinyl siding frame weatherboard
construction or a combination thereof. Further subdivision of the lot is prohibited unless
approved by Hemlock Township Planning Commission of the Hemlock Township Board

of Supervisors.

There shall be no mobile home, mobile-type or temporary homes erceted on said premises
and all construction of homes and garages shall be of a permanent type.

That no excavation shall be made on the premiscs, nor earth or sand removed therefrom
except as a part of the necessary excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading
the premises for a residential dwelling house. All grading and landscaping with respect to
said premises shall give due regard to the reasonable drainage of water.

That the premises shall not be used for the storage or accumulation or garbage, refusc,
junk, more than one disabled vehicle and any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

'That upon the erection of a dwelling house upon the premises a sewage disposal system
shall be installed which shall be in conform[ity] with the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvanta Department of Environmental Resources and of Hemlock Township, No
drainfield shall extend closer than ten (10) feet to any boundaries of the lot.

Water will be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.
That no signs, posters, billboards or advertising of any kind shall be permitied to be

erected upon the premises with the exceptions of the placement on a temporary basis of a
“T'or Rent” or “For Sale” sign of not more than six (6} square feet in arca.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 25, 2006
and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia
County in Deed Book Volume 2006, Page 07528, granted and conveyed unto Pietro Pugliese.

BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 18-07-004-06.



Form 9-41

WRIT OF EXECUTION -- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase Manhattan
Mortgage 03-1 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff
NO. 2007 CV 127 MF

" No.d;-??é-’”Z) T ED (0

Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese

Defendants

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia:

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell
the following described property (specifically described property below):

All real property and improvements thereon located at:
40 Pony Trail Drive, Hemlock Township, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Improvements consisting of a Residential Dwelling,.

Debt $ 177459.13
Interest from 02/27/2007 to $
DATE OF SALE
@ $29.17 per diem
Costs $
Total Due $ (plus costs as endorsed)
3 i “ -" i
Dated \'I_'C-\‘\(\A_. é ] t‘-\}-‘l‘w \..}
Prothonotary, Commeon Pleas tourt of
Columbia County, Pennsylvania
U - o _ A
Dated: L{'— l’—t}‘” ‘;\(ﬁ: 11 By: {;:’ Ed o C‘*‘Em ({ ‘ ‘}:j\{‘.“'\x\i\
(SEAL) Deputy . A

-



Form %-41

WRIT OF EXECUTION -- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

Citibank, N_A., as Trustee for Chase Manhattan
Mortgage 03-1 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff
NO. 2007 CV 127 MF

- No. ALY D40

Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese

Defendants

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia;

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell
the following described property (specifically described property below):

All real property and improvements thereon located at:
40 Pony Trail Drive, Hemlock Township, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Improvements consisting of a Residential Dwelling.

Debt $ 177459.13
Interest from 02/27/2007 to $
DATE OF SALE
— @ $29.17 per diem
Costs $
Total Due $ (plus costs as endorsed)
N B t o [y IR
Dated \Ih’C\W-I 3 ; J&{N\k)
Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Columbia County, Pennsylvania
Dated: %’ { e f\ By:éﬁ( ' Q'lém:’ Q‘M&‘v‘i\{i\.'\\

(SEAL) Deputy _:j“\



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - 1D # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34687
MARGARET GATRO, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - ID # 19280
BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
123 South Broad Street, Suitc 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109
(215) 790-1010

CIVIL ACTION LAW

Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase Manhattan COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Mortgage 03-1 COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff
V.
Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese Number 2007 CV 127 MF

Defendants ‘ X /C (/i Z ,I) _ 0(/
NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TQ: Frank Mendicino
40 Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Your house (real estate) at 40 Pony Trail Drive, Hemlock Township, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on at .m. Eastern Time,
in the Sheriff’s Office of the Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA
17815, to enforce the court judgment of $177,459.13 obtained by Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for
Chase Manhattan Mortgage 03-1 against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase
Manhattan Mortgage 03-1 the back payments, late charges, costs, and reasonable
attorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call McCabe,
Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at (215) 790-1010.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open
the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to
postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your i ghts. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you
will have of stopping the sale. (See the following notice on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

ELVEINIF 108 SOAGKRIVE O OARL 22 0 24020 - ==

I the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out
the price bid by calling McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at (215) 790-1010.

- You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the sale. To find out
if this has happened, you may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at (215) 790-1010.

_ If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as
if the salc never happened.

_ You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff
gives a decd to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings o evict you.

. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your real estate will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days of
the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedulc unless exceptions {rcasons why the proposed schedule of distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the posting of the schedule of distribution.

. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your real estatc back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East S5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East Sth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate in Hemlock Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of a Fifty (50} foot right-of-way;
said iron in also being the southwest corner of lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig and the
southeast comer of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of Robert C. and Diana M.
Beishline, North Eighty-one (81) degrees Forly-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds West,
Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) fect to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North Light (8) degrces Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight (08)
seconds East, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to a stone
comer; Thence by the same South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11)
seconds East, Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by
lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig, South Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight
(08) seconds West, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to the
place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13.586 acres of land. Description prepared in accordance with survey prepared
by L. Wayne Laidacker, PLS, dated 6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1990.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said
right-of-way is from Glenn S. and Genevieve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Light
Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County Miscellaneous Book 46,

page 241.

THE AFORESAID PREMISES being a current survey and intending to convey the premises
designated as Tract No. 2 of the said Deed of conveyance from Seely to Beishline.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and easement extending from the westerly right-of-
way line of Township Route 346 (Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly
line of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline to the southerly line of
the premises aforedescribed, said right-of-way to be of a uniform width of Fifty (50) feet, the
centerline of which is described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346,
thence westerly South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds
West, Five Hundred Seventy-seven and Sixty-four Hundredths (577.64) feet to a point at the
southerly line of the premises hereinbefore described. Said right-of-way as more fully describe
on survey plot plan prepared by .. Wayne Laidacker dated June 28, 1990, as hereinabove
referred to. Said right-of-way to be in common with Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M.
Beishline, their heirs and assigns, and the Grantees herein, their heirs and assigns, for the
permanent, perpetual ingress, egress and regress from the southerly line of the premises
hereinbefore described to Township Route No. 346.



UNDER AND SUBJECT -TO THE FOLLOWING:

1.

This lot is restricted to a single-unit residential dwellin g, attached or detached garage and
accessory buildings. The exterior exposed walls at the front, side and back of any
building shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum or viny! siding frame weatherboard
construction or a combination thereof. Further subdivision of the ot is prohibited unless
approved by Hemlock Township Planning Commission of the Hemlock Township Board
of Supervisors.

There shall be no mobile home, mobile-typc or temporary homes erected on said premises
and all construction of homes and garages shall be of a permanent type.

‘That no excavation shall be made on the premises, nor earth or sand removed therefrom
except as a part of the necessary excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading
the premises for a residential dwelling housc. Al grading and landscaping with respect to
said premises shall give due regard to the reasonable drainage of water.

That the premises shall not be used for the storage or accumulation or garbage, refuse,
Junk, more than one disabled vehicle and any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

That upon the erection of a dwelling house upon the premises a sewage disposal system
shall be installed which shall be in conform[ity} with the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources and of Hemlock Township. No
drainfield shall extend closer than ten (10) feet to any boundaries of the lot.

Water wiil be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.
That no signs, posters, billboards or advertising of any kind shall be permitted to be

erected upon the premises with the exceptions of the placement on a temporary basis of a
“For Rent” or “For Sale” sign of not more than six (6) square feet in arca.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 25, 2006
and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia
County in Deed Book Volume 2006, Page (07528, granted and conveyed unto Pietro Puglicse.

BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 18-07-004-06.



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE J, McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attoroeys for Plaintiff
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - ID # 19280
BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE - ID # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - D} # 28009
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19169
(215) 790-1010

CIVIL ACTION LAW

Citibank, N.A_, as Trustee {or Chase COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Manhattan Mortgage 03-1 COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff
v.
Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese Number 2007 CV 127 MF
Defendants /7{ oy / / ) LfD ) é'?l{,}

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE QF REAL PROPERTY

TO:  Pietro Pugliese
4() Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Your house (real estate) at 40 Pony Trail Drive, Hemlock Township, Bloomsburg, PA
17815 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on at .m. Eastern Time,
in the Sheriff’s Office of the Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg,
PA 17815, to enforce the court judgment of $177,459.13 obtained by Citibank, N.A, as Trustec
for Chase Manhattan Mortgage 03-1 against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff’s Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase
Manhattan Mortgage 03-1 the back payments, late charges, costs, and reasonable
attorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call McCabe,
Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at (215) 790-1010.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or
open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entcred. You may also ask the
Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the salc through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance
you will have of stopping the sale. (Sec the following notice on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property wiil be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out
the price bid by calling McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at (215) 790-1010.

You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

. The salc will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the sale. To find out

if this has happened, vou may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at (215) 790-1010.

. If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as
if the sale never happened.

. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sherilf and the Sherif{t
gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to gvict you.

. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A schedule of

distribution of the money bid for your real cstate will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30} days of
the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed schedule of distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the posting of the schedule of distribution.

You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your real estate back, if you act
immediately after the salc.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate in Hemlock Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of 2 Fifty (50) foot right-of-way;
said iron in also being the southwest corner of lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig and the
southeast corner of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of Robert C. and Diana M.
Beishline, North Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds West,
Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight (08)
seconds East, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to a stone
comer; Thence by the same South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11}
seconds East, Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by
lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig, South Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight
(08) seconds West, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths ( 736.97) feet to the
place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13.586 acres of land. Description prepared in accordance with survey prepared
by L. Wayne Laidacker, PLS, dated 6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1990.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said
right-of-way is from Glenn S. and Genevieve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Li ght
Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County Miscellaneous Book 46,
page 241.

THE AFORESAID PREMISES being a current survey and intending to convey the premises
designated as Tract No. 2 of the said Deed of conveyance from Seely to Beishline.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and easement extending from the westerly right-of-
way line of Township Route 346 (Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly
[ine of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline to the southerly line of
the premises aforedescribed, satd right-of-way to be of a uniform width of Fifty (50) feet, the
centerline of which is described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346,
thence westerly South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (1 1) seconds
West, Five Hundred Seventy-seven and Sixty-four Hundredths (577.64) feetto a point at the
southerly line of the premises hereinbefore described. Said right-of-way as more fully describe
on survey plot plan prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker dated June 28, 1990, as hereinabove
referred to. Said right-of-way to be in common with Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M.
Beishline, their heirs and assigns, and the Grantees herein, their heirs and assigns, for the
permanent, perpetual ingress, egress and regress from the southerly line of the premises
hereinbefore described to Township Route No. 346.



UNDER AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1.

This lot is restricted to a single-unit residential dwelling, attached or detached garage and
accessory buildings. The exterior exposed walls at the front, side and back of any
building shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum or vinyl siding frame weatherboard
construction or a combination thereof. Further subdivision of the lot is prohibited unless
approved by Hemlock Township Planning Commission of the Hemlock Township Board
of Supervisors.

‘There shall be no mobile home, mobile-type or temporary homes erected on said premises
and all construction of homes and garages shall be of a permanent type.

That no excavation shall be made on the premises, nor earth or sand removed therefrom
except as a part of the necessary excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading
the premises for a residential dwelling house. All grading and land scaping with respect to
said premises shall give due regard to the reasonable drainage of water.

That the premises shall not be used for the storage or accumulation or garbage, refuse,
Junk, more than one disabled vehicle and any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

That upon the erection of a dwelling house upon the premises a sewage disposal system
shall be installed which shall be in conformf[ity] with the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources and of Hemlock Township. No
drainfield shall extend closer than ten (1 0) feet to any boundaries of the lot.

Water will be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.
That no signs, posters, billboards or advertising of any kind shall be permitted to be

erected upon the premises with the exceptions of the placement on a temporary basis of a
“For Rent™ or “For Sale” sign of not more than six (6) square feet in arca.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 25, 2006
and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia
County in Deed Book Volume 2006, Page 07528, granted and conveyed unto Pietro Pugliese.

BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

BEING TAX PARCEIL NO. 18-07-004-06.



McCABE, WEISBERG AN CONWAY, P.C. '
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC S, WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - 1D # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - ID # 19280
BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE - LD # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - 1D # 28009
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109
{215) 790-1010

Citibank, N.A_, as Trustee for Chase Manhattan
Mortgage 03-1 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff COLUMBIA COUNTY
V.
Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese
Defendants No. 2__{)07 Cv 127 MF
DU ED Lo
NOTICE PURSUANT TO'R.C.P. 3129.1 OF
THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TO THE FOLLLOWING DEFENDANTS AND OWNERS:
FRANK MENDICINO and PIETRO PUGLIESE

THIS NOTICE IS GIVEN TO YOU AS OWNERS AND DEFENDANTS IN AN
EXECUTION PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SHERIFF IN COLUMBIA COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CHASE MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE 03-1, PLAINTIFF, RELATIVE TQO THE FOLLOWING JUDGMENT AND
EXECUTION NO. 15264153,

THE PROPERTY TOGETHER WITH ITS LOCATION AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE
DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED TO THIS NOTICE; SAID PREMISES WILL BE
OFFERED BY THE SHERII'F FOR SALE ACCORDING TO THE INFORMATION SET FORTH IN
THIS NOTICE.

THE SHERIFF'S SALE QF PROPERTY WILL BE HELD

ON:

AT:

IN: THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE,
25 WEST MAIN STREET, COLLUMBIA, PENNSYLVANIA 17815,

A SCHEBULE OF DISTRIBUTION WILL BE FILED BY THE SHERIFF ON

AND DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCL WITH THE SCHEDULE
UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED THERETO WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
THE FILING. -

McCABE, WEISBERG, ilf CONWAY, P.C.

BY: = -

Attorneys for Plaintiff /

ANDREW L. MARKOWIT;, ESQUIRE




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC S, WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - ID # 19280
BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase Manhattan COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Mortgage 03-1 COLUMBIA COUNTY

Plaintiff

V. Number 2007 CV 127 MF
=3 ._} / ‘ e . .' -

Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese j{ J/?/ 7 5’2) w

Delendants

CERTIFICATE

Andrew L. Markowitz, Esquire hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the

above-captioned matter and that the property is not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it
18!

{ ) AnFHA insured mortgage

( ) Non-owner occupied

( ) Vacant

(X) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilied.

This certification is made subject Lo the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unswormn
falsification 1o authorities.

ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE
McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, PC
Attorneys for Plaintiff



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land sitnate in Hemlock Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of a Fifty (50} foot right-of-way;
said iron in also being the southwest corner of lands now or Jate of Frederick B. Vietig and the
southeast corner of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of Robert C. and Diana M.
Beishline, North Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds Wesl,
Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight (08)
seconds East, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet 10 a stone
comer; Thence by the same South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11)
seconds Fast, Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by
lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig, South Fight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight
(08) seconds West, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-scven Hundredths (736.97) feet to the
place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13.586 acres of land. Description prepared in accordance with survey prepared
by L. Wayne Laidacker, PLS, dated 6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1990.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said
right-of-way is from Glenn S. and Genevieve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Light
Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County Miscellaneous Book 46,
page 241.

THE AFORESAID PREMISES being a current survey and intending to convey the premises
designated as Tract No. 2 of the said Deed of conveyance from Secly to Beishline.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and easement extending from the westerly right-of-
way line of Township Route 346 (Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly
line of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline to the southerly line of
the premises aforedescribed, said right-of-way to be of a uniform width of Fifty (50) {eet, the
centerline of which is described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346,
thence westerly South Eighty-one (81) degrces Forty-two (42) minutes Fleven (11) seconds
West, Five Hundred Seventy-seven and Sixty-four Hundredths (577.64) feet to a point at the
southerly line of the premises hereinbefore described. Said right-of-way as more fully describe
on survey plot plan prepared by L.. Wayne Laidacker dated June 28, 1990, as hereinabove
referred to. Said right-of-way to be in common with Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M.
Beishline, their heirs and assigns, and the Grantees herein, their heirs and assigns, for the
permanent, perpetual ingress, egress and regress from the southerly line of the premises
hercinbefore described to Township Route No. 346.



UNDER AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1.

This Jot is restricted to a single-unit residential dwelling, attached or detached garage and
accessory buildings. The exterior exposed walls at the front, side and back of any
building shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum or vinyl siding frame weatherboard
construction or a combination thereof. Further subdivision of the lot is prohibited unless
approved by Hemlock Township Planning Commission of the Hemlock Township Board
of Supervisors.

There shall be no mobile home, mobile-type or temporary homes erected on said premises
and all construction of homes and garages shall be of a permanent type.

That no excavation shall be made on the premises, nor earth or sand removed therefrom
except as a part of the necessary excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading
the premises for a residential dwelling house. All grading and landscaping with respect to
said premises shall give due regard to the reasonable drainage of water.

That the premises shall not be used for the storage or accumulation or garbage, refuse,
Jjunk, more than one disabled vehicle and any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

That upon the crection of a dwelling house upon the premises a sewage disposal system
shall be installed which shall be in conform[ity] with the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources and of Hemlock Township. No
drainfield shall extend closcr than ten (10) feet to any boundaries of the lot.

Water will be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.
That no signs, posters, billboards or advertising of any kind shall be permitted to be

erected upon the premises with the exceptions of the placement on a temporary basis of a
“For Rent” or “For Sale” sign of not more than six (6) square feet in arca.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 25, 2006
and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia
County in Deed Book Volume 2006, Page 07528, granted and conveyed unto Pietro Pugliese.

BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 17815,

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 18-07-004-06.



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN picce, parcel and tract of land situate in Hemlock Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of a Fifly (50) foot right-of-way;
said iron in also being the southwest corner of lands now or late of T'rederick B. Vietig and the
southeast corner of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of Robert C. and Diana M.
Beishline, North Eighty-onc (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds West,
Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight (08)
seconds East, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to a stone
corner; Thence by the same South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11)
seconds East, Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by
lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig, South Cight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight
(08) seconds West, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to the
place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13.586 acres of land. Description prepared in accordance with survey prepared
by L. Wayne Laidacker, PI S, dated 6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1990.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said
right-of-way is from Glenn S. and Genevieve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Light
Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County Miscellaneous Book 46,

page 241.

THE AFORESAID PREMISES being a current survey and intending to convey the premises
designated as Tract No. 2 of the said Decd of conveyance from Seely to Beishline.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and easement extending from the westerly right-of-
way line of Township Route 346 (Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly
line of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline to the southerly line of
the premises aforedescribed, said right-of-way to be of a uniform width of F ifty {50) feet, the
centerline of which is described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346,
thence westerly South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds
West, Five Hundred Seventy-scven and Sixty-four Hundredths (577.64) feet to a point at the
southerly line of the premises hereinbefore described. Said right-ol-way as more fully describe
on survey plot plan prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker dated June 28, 1990, as hereinabove
referred to. Said right-of-way to be in common with Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M.
Beishline, their heirs and assigns, and the Grantees herein, their heirs and assigns, for the
permanent, perpetual ingress, egress and regress from the southerly line of the premises
hercinbefore described to Township Route No. 346.



UNDER AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1.

This lot is restricted to a single-unit residential dwelling, attached or detached garage and
accessory buildings. The exterior exposed walls at the front, side and back of any
building shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum or vinyl siding frame weatherboard
construction or a combination thereof. Further subdivision of the lot is prohibited unless
approved by Hemlock Township Planning Commission of the Hemlock Township Board
of Supervisors.

There shall be no mobile home, mobile-type or temporary homes erected on said premises
and all construction of homes and garages shall be of a permanent type.

That no excavation shall be made on the premises, nor earth or sand removed therefrom
except as a part of the necessary excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading
the premises for a residential dwelling house. All grading and landscaping with respect to
said premises shall give due regard to the reasonable drainage of water.

That the premises shall not be used for the storage or accumulation or garbage, refuse,
Junk, more than one disabled vehicle and any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

That upon the erection of a dwelling house upon the premises a sewage disposal system
shall be installed which shall be in conform[ity] with the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resousrces and of Hemlock Township. No
drainfield shall extend closer than ten (1 0) fect to any boundaries of the lot.

Water will be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.
That no signs, posters, billboards or advertising of any kind shall be permitted to be

erected upon the premises with the exceptions of the placement on a temporary basis of a
“For Rent” or “For Sale™ sign of not more than six (6) square feet in area.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 25, 2006
and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia
County in Deed Book Volume 2006, Page 07528, granted and conveyed unto Pietro Pugliese.

BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 18-07-004-06.



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 ‘ Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - 1D # 19280
BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE - ID # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009

123 South Broad Street, Sunite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase Manhaitan COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Mortgage 03-1 COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff
V. Numbqr 2007 CV 127 MF
Frank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese :7))(,{” Z) /7 - é;fl) - é@
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

I, Andrew L. Markowitz, Esquirc, attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, sct forth as of the
date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real
property located at: 40 Pony Trail Drive, Hemlock Township, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, a copy of the

description of said property is attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”.

1. Name and address of Owners or Reputed Owners:
Name Address
Frank Mendicino 40 Pony Trail Drive

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Pietro Pugliese 40 Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:
Narmne Address
Frank Mendicino 40 Pony Trail Drive

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Pietro Pugliese 40} Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose Jjudgment is a record

lien on the real property to be sold:

Name

Evans Disposal Service

Denise Yannonc

Address

341 Mainsville Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2555 Old Berwick Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name

Salvatore Salamone and
Vincenza Salamone

Address

3 Widow Lane
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record licn on the property:
Name Address
None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property

which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address
None.
7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who

has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name

Tenants

Commonwealth of PA
Department of Public Welfare

Domestic Relations
Columbia County

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Inheritance Tax Office

Address

40 Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

700 Sawmill Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

1400 Spring Garden Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureaun of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Decpartment of Public Welfare
TPL. Casualty Unit Estate
Recovery Program

Internal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group

United States of America
¢/o 1.8, Attorney for the Eastern
District of PA

United States of America
c/o U.S. Attorney for the Middle
District of PA

Uinited States of America
c/o Attorney for the Western
District of PA

Commonwealth of Pcrninsylvania,

Dept. of Revenue, Bureau of
Compliance, Clearance Support

Frank C. Baker, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant(s)

Michael G. Oleyar, Esquire
Attorney for Frank Mendocino

6th Floor, Strawberry Square
Department #280601
Harnisburg, PA 17128

Willow Oak Building
P.O. Box 8486
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

William Green Federal Bldg.
Room 3259, 600 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106

615 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106

235 North Washington Street
Scranton, PA 18503

633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse

7% & Grant Streets
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Dept. 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128,
ATTN: Sheriff Sales

6009 Columbia Blvd,
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

1261 North Church Street
Hazleton, PA 18202

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belicf. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

April 4, 2007 . :
DATE McCABE, WEISBEA{:, “ONWAY, P.C.

BY:
Attorneys for Plaintifl

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE
MARGARFET GAIRO, ESQUIRE
FRANK DUEIN, ESQUIRE

BONNIE DARL, ESQUIRE

ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate in Hemlock Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of a Fifly (50) foot right-of-way;
said iron in also being the southwest corner of lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig and the
southeast corner of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of Robert C. and Diana M.
Beishiine, North Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds West,
Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight (08)
seconds East, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to a stone
corner; Thence by the same South tighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two {(42) minutes Eleven (11)
seconds East, Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by
lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig, South Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight
(08) seconds West, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to the
place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13.586 acres of land. Description prepared in accordance with survey prepared
by L. Wayne Laidacker, PLS, dated 6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1990,

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said
right-of-way is from Glenn S. and Genevieve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Light
Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County Miscellancous Book 46,
page 241.

THE AFORESAID PREMISES being a current survey and intending to convey the premises
designated as Tract No. 2 of the said Deed ol conveyance from Seely to Beishline.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and easement extending {rom the westerly right-of-
way line of Township Route 346 (Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly
line of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline to the southerly line of
the premises aforedescribed, said right-of-way to be of a uniform width of Fifty (50) feet, the
centerline of which is described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346,
thence westerly South Fighty-one (81) degrecs Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds
West, Five Hundred Seventy-seven and Sixty-four Hundredths (577.64) feet to a point at the
southerly line of the premises hereinbefore described. Said right-of~way as more fully describe
on survey plot plan prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker dated June 28, 1990, as hereinabove
referred to. Said right-of-way to be in common with Robert Carl Beishiine and Diana M.
Beishline, their heirs and assigns, and the Grantees herein, their heirs and assigns, for the
permanent, perpetual ingress, egress and regress from the southerly line of the premises
hereinbefore described to Township Route No. 346.



UNDER AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

L.

This lot is restricted to a single-unit residential dwelling, attached or detached garage and
accessory buildings. The exterior exposed walls at the front, side and back of any
building shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum or vinyl siding frame weatherboard
construction or a combination thereof. Further subdivision of the lot is prohibited unless
approved by Hemlock Township Planning Commission of the Hemlock Township Board

of Supervisors.

There shall be no mobile home, mobile-type or temporary homes erected on said premises
and all construction of homes and garages shall be of a permanent type.

That no excavation shall be made on the premises, nor earth or sand removed therefrom
except as a part of the necessary excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading
the premises for a residential dwelling house. All grading and landscaping with respect to
said premises shall give due regard to the reasonable drainage of water.

That the premises shall not be used for the storage or accurnulation or garbage, refuse,
Junk, more than one disabled vehicle and any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

That upon the erection of a dwelling house upon the premises a sewage disposal system
shall be installed which shall be in conform[ity] with the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources and of Hemlock Township. No
drainfield shall extend closer than ten ( 10} feet lo any boundaries of the lot.

Water will be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.
That no signs, posters, billboards or advertising of any kind shall be permitted to be

erected upon the premises with the exceptions of the placement on a temporary basis of a
“For Rent” or “For Sale” sign of not more than six (6) square fect in area.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 25, 2006
and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia
County in Deed Book Volume 2006, Page 07528, granted and conveyed unto Pietro Pugliese.

BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 18-07-004-06.



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - 1D # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE - ID # 19280
BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 79294
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009

123 Sonth Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

{215) 790-1010

Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Chase Manhattan | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Mortgage 03-1 COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff
v. Number 2007 CV 127 MF
I 7 ) )
¥rank Mendicino and Pietro Pugliese 72[‘[} /- ED O
Defendants )

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

I, Andrew L. Markowitz, Esquire, attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, set forth as of the
date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real
property located at: 40 Pony Trail Drive, Hemlock Township, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, a copy of the

description of said property is attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”.

1. Name and address of Owners or Reputed Owners:
Namc Address
Frank Mendicino 40 Pony Trail Drive

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Pietro Pugliese 40 Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:
Name Address
Frank Mendicino 40 Pony Trail Drive

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Pictro Pugliese 40) Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record
lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address

Evans Disposal Service 341 Mainsville Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Denisc Yannone 2555 Old Berwick Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Address
Salvatore Salamone and 3 Widow l.ane
Vincenza Salamone Blecomsburg, PA 17815

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Address

None,

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

None,

Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address
Tenants 40 Pony Trail Drive
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Commonwealth of PA P.O. Box 2675
Department of Public Wclfare Harrisburg, PA 17105
Domestic Relations 700 Sawmill Road
Columbia County Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 1400 Spring Garden Street

Inheritance Tax Office Philadelphia, PA 19130



Commonwecalth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax 1ivision

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit Estate
Recovery Program

Internal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group

United States of America
c/o U.S. Attorney for the Eastern
District of PA

United States of America
c/o U.S. Attorney for the Middle
District of PA

United States of America
c/o Attorney for the Western
District of PA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvama,
Depl. of Revenue, Bureau of
Compliance, Clearance Support

Frank C. Baker, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant(s)

Michael G. Oleyar, Esquire
Attorney for Frank Mendocino

6th Floor, Strawbcrry Square
Department #280001
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Willow Oak Building
P.O. Box 8486
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

William Green Federal Bldg.
Room 3259, 600 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106

615 Chestnut Strect
Philadelphia, PA 19106

235 North Washington Street
Scranton, PA 18503

633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse
7% & Grant Streets
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Dept. 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128,
ATTN: Sherift Sales

6009 Columbia Blvd.
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

1261 North Church Street
Hazieton, PA 18202

| verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief, T understand that false statements herein arc made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authoritics.

s

April 4, 2007 :
MecCABE, wmsng,aé,

DATE

“ONWAY, P.C.

BY:
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE
FRANK DUBIN, ESQUIRE

BONNIE DAHL, ESQUIRE

ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate in Hemlock Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in a hedgerow on the northern edge of a Fifty (50) foot right-of-way;
said iron in also being the southwest corner of lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig and the
southcast corner of lands herein described; Thence by other lands of Robert C. and Diana M.
Beishline, North Eighty-one (81) degrces Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds West,
Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet 1o an iron pin; Thence by lands now or
late of Douglas and Peter Kuziak, North Eight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight (08}
seconds East, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths {736.97) feet to a stone
corner; Thence by the same South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11)
seconds East, Eight Hundred Three and Six Hundredths (803.06) feet to an iron pin; Thence by
lands now or late of Frederick B. Vietig, South Fight (8) degrees Thirty-nine (39) minutes Eight
(08) seconds West, Seven Hundred Thirty-six and Ninety-seven Hundredths (736.97) feet to the

place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 13.586 acres of land. Description prepared in accordance with survey prepared
by L. Wayne Laidacker, PLS, dated 6/28/1990 and last revised 8/23/1990.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the right-of-way as affecting the aforedescribed premises as said
right-of-way is from Glenn S. and Genevieve M. Seely to Pennsylvania Power and Light
Company dated October 12, 1970 and recorded in Columbia County Miscellaneous Book 46,

page 241,

THE AFORESAID PREMISES being a current survey and inlending to convey the premises
designated as Tract No. 2 of the said Decd ol conveyance from Seely to Beishline.

TOGETHER with a perpetual right-of-way and easement exlending from the westerly right-of-
way line of Township Route 346 (Pony Trail Drive) in a westerly direction along the northerly
line of the other lands of Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M. Beishline to the southerly line of
the premises aforedescribed, said right-of-way 1o be of a uniform width of Fifty (50) feet, the
centerline of which is described as beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Route 346,
thence westerly South Eighty-one (81) degrees Forty-two (42) minutes Eleven (11) seconds
West, Five Hundred Seventy-seven and Sixty-four Hundredths (577.64) feet to a point at the
southerly line of the premises hereinbefore described. Said right-of-way as more fully describe
on survey plot plan prepared by L. Wayne Laidacker dated June 28, 1990, as hereinabove
referred to. Said right-of-way to be in common with Robert Carl Beishline and Diana M.
Beishline, their heirs and assigns, and the Grantees herein, their heirs and assigns, for the
permanent, perpetual ingress, egress and regress from the southerly line of the premises
hereinbefore described to Township Route No. 346.



UNDER AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1.

This lot is restricted to a single-unit residential dwelling, attached or detached garage and
accessory buildings. The exterior exposed walls at the i ront, side and back of any
building shall consist of brick, stone, aluminum or vinyl siding frame weatherboard
construction or a combination thereof. Further subdivision of the lot is prohibited unless
approved by Hemlock Township Planning Commission of the Hemlock Township Board
of Supervisors.

There shall be no mobile home, mobile-type or temporary homes erected on said premises
and all construction of homes and garages shall be of a permanent type.

That no excavation shall be made on the premises, nor earth or sand removed therefrom
except as a part of the necessary excavation for the purpose of constructing and grading
the premises for a residential dweiling house. All grading and landscaping with respect to
said premises shall give due regard to the rcasonable drainage of water.

That the premises shall not be used for the storage or accumulation or garbage, refuse,
Junk, more than one disabled vehicle and any other unsightly or unsanitary accumulation.

That upon the erection of a dwelling house upon the premises a sewage disposal system
shall be installed which shall be in conform|ity| with the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources and of Hemlock Township. No
drainfield shall extend closer than ten (10) feet to any boundaries of the lot.

Water will be obtained on-site by means of individual wells.
That no signs, posters, billboards or advertising of any kind shall be permitted to be

erected upon the premises with the exceptions of the placement on a temporary basis of a
“For Rent” or “For Sale” sign of not more than six (6) square feet in area.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Frank Mendicino, single, by Deed dated July 25, 2006
and recorded on July 25, 2006 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia
County in Deed Book Volume 2006, Page 07528, granted and conveyed unto Pietro Pugliese.

BEING KNOWN AS 40 Pony Trail Drive, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

BEING TAX PARCEL NO. 18-07-004-06.



